SURVEILLANCE REPORT

Annual epidemiological report

Vaccine-preventable diseases

2014

www.ecdc.europa.eu



ECDC SURVEILLANCE REPORT
Annual epidemiological report
Vaccine-preventable diseases

2014

2

e

EUROPEAN CENTRE FOR
DISEASE PREVENTION
AND CONTROL



This report of the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control (ECDC) was coordinated by Catalin Albu,
Sergio Brusin, Bruno Ciancio, Joanna Gomes Dias and Chantal Quinten.

Contributing authors

Sabrina Bacci, Elizabeth Bancroft, Paloma Carrillo-Santisteve, Ida Czumbel, Niklas Danielsson, Tarik Derrough
Assimoula Economopoulou, Kari Johansen, Varena Kessler, Lucia Pastore-Celentano, Edit Szegedi, Robert
Whittaker.

Erratum: 19 January 2015 — an introductory text was added.

Suggested citation: European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control. Annual epidemiological report 2014 -
vaccine-preventable diseases. Stockholm: ECDC; 2014.

Stockholm, December 2014

© European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control, 2014

Reproduction is authorised, provided the source is acknowledged



Contents

PN o]0 =1 =T 3 iv
g oo ¥ T o 1
D 0T o I L= =T o = PP 1
Description Of MELOAS .....cicveiiiii e e e e e s e e e e e e e s e e e e e ernarerrnan 2
(D=1 = I 0] (11T o o AN 5
VaCCiNE-PreveNtabIe diISEASES. ... .uuurururrrurnrninininri e 6
(Do) g1 g 1=l T TSP TSPP PPN 6
1= £ PPN 11
0 N 16
T 0 L1 PP 21
o o PPN 26
L2 o)1= TSP PPPTRPPPIN 29
2o - PN 32
L1201 S 37

Figures

Diphtheria
Figure 1. Rates of confirmed diphtheria reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2008-2012 ...........ccevunvnee 8
Measles
Figure 1. Distribution of measles reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008-2012 ........cccoeeiiiiiininnninininin e 12
Figure 2. Rates of measles reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012 ........ocovvieiiiiiiiiieinie e eeennn, 13
Figure 3. Distribution of measles reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2012 data, EU/EEA..13
Mumps
Figure 1. Distribution of confirmed mumps reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 20082012 ........ccccceeeeieiiinnnnn. 17
Figure 2. Rates of confirmed mumps reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012..........ccvveeviivneeeennnnn. 18
Figure 3. Distribution of confirmed mumps reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2012 data,
EU/EEA .o oottt e e ettt e s e e e e e e e — e e e e e e e et ee et e e e e — R eeeeeeereE e eeeeeeeeaaeraeerereraaneaaeerrrnnn 18
Pertussis
Figure 1. Distribution of confirmed pertussis reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008-2012............cccceeereennnn. 22
Figure 2. Rates of confirmed pertussis reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012........cccoceiviiiiiiinnnnn. 23
Figure 3. Distribution of confirmed pertussis reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2012 data,
L0 PP 23
Rubella
Figure 1. Distribution of rubella reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008-2012 ........cccoeiiiiininrninrninnnenee e 33
Figure 2. Rates of rubella reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiinininininnn e 34

Figure 3. Distribution of rubella reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2012 data, EU/EEA....34
Tetanus

Figure 1. Distribution of tetanus reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008—2012 ........ccccoiiiiiiniiinininininie e 37

Figure 2. Rates of tetanus reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiininininnn e 38

Figure 3. Distribution of tetanus reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2012 data, EU/EEA...39

Tables

Diphtheria

Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed diphtheria reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008-2012..........cccceevvievnnrernnnnn. 6

Table 2. Number of confirmed diphtheria reported cases by country and pathogen, EU/EEA, 2012................... 7
Measles

Table 1. Number and rates of measles reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008-2012........ccccoeviiiuiiiiierinieeinnnseennneseennns 11
Mumps

Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed mumps reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—2012 ..........ccevvvuiererrereennnnnns 16
Pertussis

Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed pertussis reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008-2012 .........ccceevvuiirirnnnnnennn. 21
Rubella

Table 1. Number and rates of rubella reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008-2012.........ccccvruruieiiiriermnnninnnnseereesnnnnnns 32
Tetanus

Table 1. Number and rates of tetanus reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—2012........ccccevviiiuiiiiemriieeeinnnseennneseennns 37



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Abbreviations

EPIS Epidemic intelligence Information System

EU/EEA European Union/European Economic Area

GPLN Global Polio Laboratory Network

OPV Oral poliovirus vaccine

RCC Regional Commission for the Certification of Poliomyelitis Eradication
TESSy European Surveillance System

VAPP Vaccine-associated polio paralysis

VDPV Vaccine-derived polioviruses

WHO World Health Organization

WPV Wild poliovirus



Introduction

A note to the reader

The Annual Epidemiological Report 2014 gives an overview of the epidemiology of communicable diseases of public
health significance in Europe, drawn from surveillance information on the 52 communicable diseases and health
issues for which surveillance is mandatory in the European Union (EU) and European Economic Area (EEA)
countries 34,

In order to facilitate more timely publication, this year’s edition of the Annual Epidemiological Report is being first
published a disease group at a time and will later be compiled into one comprehensive report. This report presents
the epidemiological situation for vaccine-preventable diseases as of 2012 and describes the statistical and
epidemiological methods used.

Produced annually, the report is intended for policymakers and health sector leaders, epidemiologists, scientists
and the wider public. It is hoped that readers will find it a useful overview and reference to better understand the
present situation in relation to communicable diseases in Europe. It should also usefully assist policymakers and
health leaders in making evidence-based decisions to plan and improve programmes, services and interventions for
preventing, managing and treating these diseases.

This year’s edition of the report draws on surveillance data for 2012, submitted by Member States to the European
Surveillance System. The report gives an outline description of the epidemiology for each disease, in a standard
format, covering the years 2008-2012. In addition, updates from epidemic intelligence in relation to emerging
public health threats for 2013 are given, by disease as relevant. Information on these is either directly reported to
ECDC through Member State notifications on the Early Warning and Response System (EWRS), according to
defined criteria> or found through active screening of various sources, including national epidemiological bulletins
and international networks, and various additional formal and informal sources. In-depth reviews of the
epidemiology of particular diseases (e.g. tuberculosis, HIV) or disease groups (e.g. vaccine-preventable diseases)
are published separately, sometimes in collaboration with other European agencies or the World Health
Organization’s Regional Office for Europe. These are referenced, for convenience, with the description of each
disease. In addition, further information relating to most of the diseases reported here is available on the ECDC
website health topics pages at http://ecdc.europa.eu/en/healthtopics.

The reader will appreciate that most surveillance systems capture only a proportion of the cases occurring in their
countries. Some cases of disease remain undiagnosed (‘under-ascertainment’), and some are diagnosed but not
reported to public health authorities (‘underreporting’). The pattern of this under-ascertainment and
underreporting varies by disease and country, involving a complex mix of healthcare-seeking behaviour, access to
health services, availability of diagnostic tests, reporting practices by doctors and others, and the operation of the
surveillance system itself.

The direct comparison of disease rates between countries should therefore be undertaken with caution. The reader
should be aware that in most cases, differences in case rates reflect not only differences in the occurrence of the
disease, but also in systematic differences in health and surveillance systems as described here.

1 2000/96/EC: Commission Decision of 22 December 1999 on the communicable diseases to be progressively covered by the
Community network under Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council. Official Journal, OJ L 28,
03.02.2000, p. 50-53.

2 2003/534/EC: Commission Decision of 17 July 2003 amending Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council and Decision 2000/96/EC as regards communicable diseases listed in those decisions and amending Decision
2002/253/EC as regards the case definitions for communicable diseases. Official Journal, OJ L 184, 23.07.2003, p. 35-39.

3 2007/875/EC: Commission Decision of 18 December 2007 amending Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of
the Council and Decision 2000/96/EC as regards communicable diseases listed in those decisions. Official Journal, O] L 344,
28.12.2007, p. 48—49.

* Commission Decision 2119/98/EC of the Parliament and of the Council of 24 September 1998 setting up a network for the
epidemiological surveillance and control of communicable diseases in the Community. Official Journal, OJ L 268, 03/10/1998 p. 1-
7.

> 2009/547/EC: Commission Decision of 10 July 2009 amending Decision No 2000/57/EC on the early warning and response
system for the prevention and control of communicable diseases under the Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament
and of the Council. Official Journal, OJ L 181, 14.07.2009 p. 57-60.


http://ecdc.europa.eu/en/healthtopics

Each year, we observe improvements in the harmonisation of systems, definitions, protocols and data at Member
State and EU levels. Nevertheless, data provided by the Member States continue to show a number of
inconsistencies. In several situations, the quality and comparability of the data are not optimal, and more work is
planned, in conjunction with Member States, to see how best to improve this situation.

This report aims to be consistent with previously published ECDC surveillance reports for 2012 relating to specific
diseases and disease groups. However, Member States update their data continually and a number have made
specific corrections for this report, including corrections to data reported for earlier years. Accordingly, some minor
differences will be seen when comparing the data in this report to previous Annual Epidemiological and disease-
specific reports.

Description of methods
Data sources: indicator-based surveillance (disease cases)

All EU Member States and three EEA countries (Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway) send information at least
annually from their surveillance systems to ECDC relating to occurrences of cases of the 52 communicable diseases
and health issues under mandatory EU-wide surveillance. Reports are sent according to case definitions established
by the EUS.

Data upload by Member States occurs continually throughout the year. In conjunction with annual ECDC reports
for particular diseases or disease groups, and the consolidated annual report, ECDC issues ‘data calls,” with
specified end dates, to facilitate accurate and up-to-date submission of data for the previous calendar year.

The information submitted by Member States to ECDC is defined through a ‘metadataset’ for each disease under
surveillance. The metadataset includes the case classification for the disease (particularly whether the case is
confirmed or probable) according to official case definitions as determined by the European Commission. It also
defines the information to be included with each case report. Most data are submitted as anonymised individual
case data, but aggregated data are reported by some Member States for some diseases. Countries actively report
zero cases for particular diseases, as applicable.

Data are uploaded and validated by the Member States using ECDC’s online system for the collection of
surveillance data, the European Surveillance System (TESSy). Member States’ information specialists transform the
data in their surveillance systems into an appropriate format before uploading to TESSy. System reports generated
by TESSy allow Member States to review uploaded data and to make modifications where necessary. TESSy
performs automatic validation and additional data validation is conducted by ECDC staff, in liaison with designated
disease experts and epidemiologists in the Member States. Once the draft report is produced, it is sent to Member
States’ National Surveillance Coordinators for final validation. Any final corrections are uploaded to TESSy.

For each disease under surveillance, TESSy also holds a description of the key attributes of the surveillance
systems for that disease in each Member State. This information is included in the report to aid the interpretation
of surveillance data for each reported disease. Member States are asked to verify and update this information each
year.

Data sources: event-based surveillance

The report also presents information relating to health threats identified by ECDC through epidemic intelligence
activities, from formal and validated informal sources. These threats are documented and monitored by using a
dedicated database, called the Threat Tracking Tool (TTT). Data analysed in this report are extracted from the TTT
and the EWRS database. The analysis of monitored threats covers the period from the activation of the TTT in
June 2005 until the end of 2013; EWRS entries are covered from January 2005 to the end of 2013.

© 2002/253/EC: Commission Decision of 19 March 2002 laying down case definitions for reporting communicable diseases to the
Community network under Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council. Official Journal, OJ L 86,
03.04.2002, p. 44-62.



The expression ‘opening a threat’ refers to the way ECDC assesses threats during its daily threat review meetings.
ECDC experts evaluate potential threats and validate events that require further attention or action from ECDC,
based on their relevance to public health or the safety of EU citizens. The following criteria are used to open a
threat and further monitor an event:

more than one Member State is affected

a disease is new or unknown, even if there are no cases in the EU

there is a request from a Member State or from a third party for ECDC to deploy a response team

there is a request for ECDC to prepare a risk assessment of the situation

there is a documented failure in an effective control measure (vaccination, treatment or diagnosis)
there is a documented change in the clinical/epidemiological pattern of the disease, including changes in
disease severity, the mode of transmission, etc.

the event matches any of the criteria under the International Health Regulations (IHR) or EWRS.

Events are considered relevant to be reported to the EWRS if one or more of the criteria below are met. After the
revised International Health Regulations (IHR) entered into force on 15 June 2007, the decision was amended, and
criteria now include both IHR notifications and the need to exchange details following contact tracing’.

The Commission Decision on serious cross-border threats to health?; ‘lays down rules on epidemiological
surveillance, monitoring, early warning of, and combating serious cross border threats to health, including
preparedness and response planning related to those activities, in order to coordinate and complement national
policies’.

With reference to this Decision, the following criteria are applied for reporting to the EWRS:

outbreaks of communicable diseases extending to more than one EU Member State

spatial or temporal clustering of cases of a disease of a similar type if pathogenic agents are a possible cause
and there is a risk of propagation between Member States within the Union

spatial or temporal clustering of cases of disease of a similar type outside the EU if pathogenic agents are a
possible cause and there is a risk of propagation to the Union

the appearance or resurgence of a communicable disease or an infectious agent which may require timely
coordinated EU action to contain it

any IHR notification (also reported through EWRS)

any event related to communicable diseases with a potential EU dimension necessitating contact tracing to
identify infected persons or persons potentially in danger, which may involve the exchange of sensitive
personal data of confirmed or suspected cases between concerned Member States.

Data analysis

General principles

All analyses are based on confirmed cases where possible. For some diseases, some Member States do not
distinguish confirmed from other cases; in these situations, total case reports from these countries are used in the
analyses and the country concerned is identified in a footnote to the summary table. For some diseases (e.g.
tuberculosis, Legionnaires’ disease), confirmed cases are defined on a specific basis, described in the relevant
sections. For other diseases the reporting of only confirmed cases would result in a severe underestimation of the
true disease burden, hence both probable and confirmed cases are reported. The ‘month’ variable used in the
seasonality analyses is based on the date that the country chooses as its preferred date for reporting. This could
be either date of onset of disease, date of diagnosis, date of notification, or some other date at the country’s
discretion.

Population data

Population data for the calculation of rates are obtained from Eurostat, the statistical office of the EU. Data for
overall calculations are extracted from the Eurostat database ‘Demographic balance and crude rates’
(DEMO_PJAN). The population as of 1 January of each year is used. Totals per year and per country are available
for all countries for 2012. For calculation of age- and gender-specific rates, the data are aggregated into the
following age groups for the analyses: 04, 5-14, 15-24, 25-44, 45-64 and 265 years.

7 Commission Decision of 10 July 2009 amending Decision No 2000/57/EC on the early warning and response system for the
prevention and control of communicable diseases under the Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council, in Official Journal of the European Union. 2009. p. L 181: 57-9.

8 Commission Decision 1082/2013/EU, of 5th November 2013 of the European Parliament and the Council of 22 October 2013 on
serious cross-border threats to health.in Official Journal of the European Union 2013.p.L293:1-15.



Presentation of analyses

The descriptive epidemiology for each disease is set out as a summary table by country and supplementary figures
describing overall epidemiology at EU/EEA level. These include the trend for reported confirmed cases from 2007—
12, age- and gender-specific rates, and occurrence by month (‘seasonality’), if relevant. Additional graphs, figures
and maps are used where necessary to illustrate other important aspects of the disease epidemiology in the EU
and EEA.

Summary table

The summary table for each disease indicates whether the country data were reported from a surveillance system
with national or lesser geographical area of coverage. The table also indicates what type of data the country
submitted: case based (‘'C'), aggregated (‘A") data or data submitted to a disease-specific network (‘D’).

This table presents an overview of the number and rates (including age-standardised rates) of confirmed cases or
total cases depending on the disease reported by the Member States surveillance systems for the period 2008-12.
The total number of reported cases (independent of case classification) for 2012 is also shown.

Confirmed case rates are given per 100 000 persons (the number of reported confirmed cases divided by the
official Eurostat estimate of the population for that year multiplied by 100 000). Countries that made no report for
a disease are excluded from the calculation for overall European rates for that disease. Country reports from
systems with less than national coverage (e.g. where only some regions of the country report nationally) are also
excluded from calculation of overall EU case rates.

Age-standardised rates (ASR) are calculated to facilitate comparisons between countries by adjusting for
differences with respect to certain underlying population characteristics such as age. ASRs were calculated when
the EU/EEA rate exceeds 1 per 100 000 population and are given per 100 000 persons.

ASRs were calculated using the direct method according to the following formula:

: (l’;pi)

ASR =41

> p;

i=1

6
=1

where r;is the specific rate for the age group /in the population being studied, and p;is the population of age
group /in the standard population.

The standard population considered in this report was based on the average population of the EU27 Member
States for the period 2001-2010 (Table). This standard population was defined to reflect the current age structure
of Europe.

Age group Standard population

04 25 506 062
5-14 54 043 285
15-24 62 075 051
25-44 143 411 393
45-64 124 427 054
65+ 81 889 316
Total 491 352 161

Aspects of descriptive epidemiology at EU/EEA level
The descriptive epidemiology for each disease for the EU and EEA region overall is described as follows:

Trends in reported number of confirmed cases. The humber of confirmed cases by month, 2008-12, for the
EU/EEA is presented as a figure. Countries with consistent reporting of cases or zero cases for the whole five-year
period are included. The figure also shows a centred 12-month moving average to show the overall trend by
smoothing seasonal and random variations.

Age- and gender-specific rates for confirmed cases. Age- and gender-specific rates for the EU/EEA Member
States are presented and given per 100 000 persons. It should be noted that these analyses are based only on
cases for which both age and gender were reported. For some diseases this can result in exclusion of a significant
proportion of cases, and the overall EU and EEA rate will be underestimated. The denominator includes the sum of
the populations within the respective age—gender groups, including countries which actively reported zero cases.



Seasonal distribution of cases. For diseases where reported occurrence varies by month, a figure showing the
seasonality is presented. This shows the total number of confirmed cases reported for each month in 2012,
compared with the maximum, minimum and average number of cases observed for each month for the period
2008-12. These analyses include only cases for which the month of reporting is given; for some diseases this can
result in exclusion of significant numbers of cases.

It will be noted that for some diseases reported numbers are too small for some or all of the above analyses to be
presented.

Data protection

The data received in TESSy from Member States are subject to Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000, providing for ‘the protection of individuals with regard to the
processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies, and on the free movement of such data.’
High standards of data protection consistent with these requirements are applied, supervised by the ECDC Data
Protection Officer. ECDC data protection arrangements are also under the review of the European Data Protection
Supervisor.

Data are made available on request to other European Agencies, Institutions and approved researchers, under
procedures in accordance with the above requirements, approved by the ECDC Management Board.



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Vaccine-preventable diseases

Diphtheria

. Diphtheria is largely under control in Europe.

. In 2012, 27 cases of diphtheria were reported across EU/EEA countries, with a notification rate of 0.01 per
100 000 population.

. The majority of C. diphtheria cases occurred in 45-64 year-olds (n=5), while the most affected age group
among cases caused by C wicerans cases was the > 65 year-olds.

. High vaccination coverage must be sustained, adult booster coverage increased, and epidemiological

surveillance and laboratory capacity maintained.

Diphtheria is a very rare disease in the EU, caused by Corynebacterium dijphtheriae and Corynebacterium ulcerans.
It can cause respiratory symptoms or non-respiratory forms that affect other parts of the body, including the skin.
Some strains are toxin-producing and can cause fatal iliness.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

In 2012, 29 EU/EEA countries provided diphtheria surveillance data. There was no report from Liechtenstein. In
total, 27 confirmed cases of diphtheria were reported by eight EU/EEA countries (Table 1). Of the 27 confirmed
cases, 16 cases were caused by C. diphtheriae and 11 cases were caused by C. ulcerans. The overall notification
rate was 0.01 per 100 000 population. The notification rate in Latvia has been the highest among the EU/EEA
countries for the last five years, ranging between 0.09-1.28 per 100 000 population.

The interpretation of the overall trend is difficult as only few countries reported cases in the last five years; also,
case detection is strongly influenced by availability of laboratory resources (techniques and supplies), expertise and
surveillance systems. The total number of cases remained low in all EU Member States that consistently reported
diphtheria cases over the last five years, with the lowest number of confirmed cases reported in 2010.

The majority of cases reported in 2012 were indigenous (N=17), whereas eight cases were imported. Importation
status was unknown for two cases.

Vaccination status was reported for eleven cases out of 22; four of these cases were reported as vaccinated.

Information on the outcome was available for 25 cases of both pathogens. One death was reported by Latvia in a
60 years-old unvaccinated case caused by C. diphtheriae.

Five countries reported 16 cases caused by C diphtheriae, and five countries reported 11 cases due to C. ulcerans
(Table 2).

Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed diphtheria reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

e el e
data type

Austria 0 0.00 0.00 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Belgium Y C 1 0.01 001 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Bulgaria Y C 0 0.00 0.00 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Cyprus Y C 0 0.00 0.00 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Czech Republic 'Y C 0 0.00 0.00 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Denmark Y C 0 0.00 0.00 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Estonia Y C 0 0.00 0.00 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Finland Y C 1 0.02 002 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
France Y C 4 0.01 001 5 0.01 2 0.00 1 0.00 5 0.01
Germany Y C 9 0.01 001 4 0.01 8 0.01 4 0.01 0 0.00
Greece Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Hungary Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Ireland Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Italy Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Latvia Y C 8 0.39 041 5 0.24 2 0.09 5 0.23 28 1.28
Lithuania Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.06
Luxembourg Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Malta Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Netherlands Y C 1 0.01 001 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Poland Y A 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Portugal Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Romania Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Slovakia Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Slovenia Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Spain Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Sweden Y C 2 0.02 0.02 2 0.02 0 0.00 1 0.01 1 0.01
United Kingdom Y C 1 0.00 0.00 2 0.00 2 0.00 4 0.01 6 0.01
EU Total - - 27 0.01 0.01 18 0.00 14 0.00 15 0.00 42 0.01
Iceland Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Liechtenstein - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Norway Y C 0 0.00 000 O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.08
EU/EEA Total - - 27 0.01 0.01 18 0.00 14 0.00 15 0.00 46 0.01

ASR: Age-standardised rate
Source: Country reports; Y: Yes; N: No; A: Aggregated data report; C: Case-based data report; —: No report; U: Unspecified.
Table 2. Number of confirmed diphtheria reported cases by country and pathogen, EU/EEA, 2012

Belgium 0 1 1
Finland 0 1 1
France 2 2 4
Germany 3 6 9
Latvia 8 0 8
Netherlands 1 0 1
Sweden 2 0 2
United Kingdom 0 1 1
Total 16 11 27

Source. Country reports.

Age and gender distribution

The majority of C. diphtheria cases occurred in 45-64 year-olds (n=5), while the most affected age group among
cases caused by C. ulcerans cases was the > 65 year-olds (n=7). The most affected age group including both
diseases was the > 65 year-olds. The disease was not evenly distributed between males and females for both
pathogens, with 22 male cases and five female cases. Female cases only occurred in the age groups 25—44 to > 65
(Figure 1). The overall notification rate in females was lower than 0.001 per 100 000 and 0.01 per 100 000 in
males.



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Figure 1. Rates of confirmed diphtheria reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

0.02 -
®Male " Female
c
2 0.02 -
o
2
S 0.01 -
o
o
S 0.01 -
o
o
- 0.01 -
[0}
o
8 0.01 -
[©]
14
0.01 -
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 - . . T . .
0-4 5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 > 65
Age Groups

Source: Country reports from Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Seasonality

The low number of reported cases did not allow a detailed analysis of seasonal trends. Based on the available data,
the number of cases was slightly higher during the colder months.

Discussion

In 2012, 27 cases of diphtheria were reported by eight EU/EEA countries. The data show that diphtheria is now a
marginal problem in the EU/EEA. High vaccination coverage and high living standards have interrupted the
circulation of Corynebacteria.

Since 2008, European diphtheria surveillance distinguishes between C. diphtheriae and C. ulcerans[1, 2] and
pathogen-specific data have been available since 2010. Previously, these data were analysed together although the
former pathogen is transmitted from human to human whereas the latter is zoonotic [3, 4]. C. ulcerans infections
were reported by France, Germany, Finland, Belgium and the United Kingdom, perhaps suggesting a higher
awareness of this pathogen in these countries.

The overrepresentation of reported cases in the elderly suggests either waning immunity in the absence of booster
doses or lack of high vaccination coverage in the past [5]. In 2012, only four of 27 cases were reported as
vaccinated. A recent study carried out in six European countries and Israel found increasing age to be associated
with an increase of seronegative subjects in the absence of repeated boosters [6]. A study carried out in Catalonia
revealed poor population immunity against diphtheria, with less than half of those born before 1975 properly
immunised [7].

Regular seroprevalence studies are needed in the EU to identify and address gaps in population immunity against
diphtheria. The disease is still prevalent in Belarus, Ukraine and Russia, and is endemic in Asia, Africa and South
America. In 2012, eight cases were reported as imported. To prevent future outbreaks of diphtheria in Europe,
efforts must therefore continue to maintain national capacities [8] in rapid identification of cases. Furthermore,
immunisation programmes should be shielded from budgetary constraints to maintain high diphtheria routine and
booster vaccination coverage.



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Surveillance systems overview

country Data source Data reported by Case definition used

~

S8 2

S|z | |3

s £ %

c 1]

3 () ~| 9

s = |&|&

> 8 0| O

= ~ 2| < g

2 o ? = ©

S |z (§C 5

z (8 |£|5|8 3

o ()] ~ | = g (5]

235502 |8 & |& ]

= 1 K- © ‘0 c

2525 2 b5 |@ o

E555/8 2|8 |2 i

O O| O < |35 |8 [ 2z
Austria AT-Epidemiegesetz Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Belgium BE-REFLAB \" Co A C Y N N N Y  Not specified/unknown
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P A Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp CO P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp C0 A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-ANTH/CHOL/DIPH/MALA/SPOX/TRIC/TULA/TYPH Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y Not specified/unknown
France FR-MANDATORY_INFECTIOUS_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Not specified/unknown
Germany DE-SURVNET@RKI-7.1/6 Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Other
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-EFRIR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-NRS Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y Other
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp C0o P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp C0o P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-DIPHTERIA Cp CO P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp C0o P C Y N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp C0 A C Y Y Y N Y EU-2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp C0 P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp C0 P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp CO P C N Y N N Y EU-2012
United Kingdom UK-DIPHTHERIA O C P C Y N Y Y Y EU-2012



References

1.

10

Commission Decision of 28 April 2008 amending Decision 2002/253/EC laying down case definitions for reporting
communicable diseases to the Community network under Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council Commission.

Commission Decision of 30 April 2009 amending Decision 2002/253/EC laying down case definitions for reporting
communicable diseases to the Community network under Decision No 2119/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council.

US Centers of Disease Control and Prevention. Diphtheria antitoxin (DAT). [Homepage on the internet]. 2013 [cited 2013 Aug
6]. Available from: http://www.cdc.gov/diphtheria/dat.html.

US Centers of Disease Control and Prevention. VPD Surveillance Manual. 5th Edition. Atlanta: CDC; 2011. .

Edmunds WJ, Pebody RG, Aggerback H, Baron S, Berbers G, Conyn-van Spaendonck MA, et al. The sero-epidemiology of
diphtheria in Western Europe. Epidemiol Infect 2000 Aug; 125(1):113-25. 2001.

di Giovine P, Kafatos G, Nardone A, Andrews N, Olander RM, Alfarone G, et al. Comparative seroepidemiology of diphtheria in
six European countries and Israel. Epidemiol Infect. 2013 Jan; 141(1):132-42.

Esteve M, Dominguez A, Urbiztondo L, Borras E, Costa J, Broner S, et al. Prevalence of susceptibility to tetanus and
diphtheria in health care workers in Catalonia. Am J Infect Control. 2012 Nov; 40(9):896-8.

European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control. External quality assurance scheme for diphtheria diagnostics 2012.
Stockholm: ECDC; 2013.


http://www.cdc.gov/diphtheria/dat.html

Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Measles
. 11 316 cases were reported in 2012, with an overall rate of 2.23 cases per 100 000 population.
. In 2012 6 951 cases were classified as confirmed (61.5%, as compared to 43% in 2011). The overall rate of

confirmed cases was 1.37 per 100 000.

o Romania reported 54% (6 166) of all cases in 2012 and had a notification rate of 30.68 per 100 000
population.

. The number of cases reported is lower than in 2010 and 2011, similar to the number of cases seen in 2008.
This is likely to be attributable to the dynamics of the transmission of infection in the population rather than
a stable decline in the burden of the disease.

. If the number of susceptible persons increases, disease incidence is likely to follow, unless immediate public
health action is taken. To interrupt the circulation of the virus, vaccination coverage of at least 95% must
be reached, with two doses of measles-containing vaccine (MCV) through routine vaccination.

. Measles elimination remains a public health challenge in the European Region despite several countries
having renewed their commitment to the elimination of indigenous transmission of measles by 2015.
. Public health priorities include strengthening immunisation programmes, improving surveillance systems,

and effective outbreak control.

Measles is a highly communicable disease caused by the measles virus. The disease is characterised by cough,
coryza, fever, a maculopapular rash, and Koplik spots. Patients usually recover, but serious complications of the
respiratory tract and central nervous system may occur. The infectious agent is the measles virus, which belongs
to the genus Morbillivirus of the family Paramyxoviridae.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

In 2012, 29 EU/EEA countries provided measles surveillance data. There was no report from Liechtenstein. In total,
11 316 measles cases, including confirmed, possible and probable cases, were reported by 29 EU/EEA countries
(Table 1). A notification rate 2.23 cases per 100 000 population was observed. The number of cases reported is
notably lower than in 2010 and 2011, similar to the number of cases seen in 2008. A total of 6 951 cases were
classified as confirmed (61.5%) (Table 1). Thirteen countries reported rates below one case per million population;
the target for the elimination of the disease [1]. Romania reported 54% (6 166) of all cases in 2012 and had a
notification rate of 30.68 per 100 000 population. This is higher than the rate observed in Romania in 2011 (20.9
per 100 000 population), although at least 30 times higher than the case rate observed in 2008-2010. The United
Kingdom (1 902) and Spain (1 210) also reported a considerable number of cases. The notification rate in the
United Kingdom was 3.00 per 100 000, and in Spain 2.59 per 100 000. France, who reported the highest
notification rate in 2011 (23.04 per 100 000, n=14 966), had 1.32 cases per 100 000 in 2012 (n=859) (Table 1).

Table 1. Number and rates of measles reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—2012

w2 | 2om | | 2008

il

LElr] type cases
Austria 0.42 0.45 122 1.45 0.67 0.63 447 5.37
Belgium Y C 101 0.91 0.88 51 674 6.13 40 - 33 - 98 -
Bulgaria Y C 1 0.01 0.02 1 157 2.13 22005 296.49 2249 30.12 1 0.01
Cyprus Y C 1 0.12 0.11 1 0 0.00 18 2.20 0 0.00 1 0.13
Czech Republic Y C 22 0.21 0.21 22 17 0.16 0 0.00 5 0.05 2 0.02
Denmark Y C 2 0.04 0.04 2 84 1.51 5 0.09 8 0.15 12 0.22
Estonia Y C 4 0.30 0.31 4 7 0.53 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Finland Y C 4 0.07 0.08 4 27 0.50 5 0.09 2 0.04 5 0.09
France Y C 859 1.32 1.27 396 14966 23.04 5019 7.77 1544 240 604 0.94
Germany Y C 166 0.20 0.24 121 1607 1.97 780 0.96 573 0.70 915 1.12
Greece Y C 3 0.03 0.03 3 40 0.36 149 1.33 2 0.02 1 0.01
Hungary Y C 2 0.02 0.02 2 5 0.05 0 0.00 1 0.01 0 0.00
Ireland Y C 103 2.25 1.88 26 267 5.84 403 9.02 193 4.34 56 1.26
Italy Y C 604 1.02 1.10 216 5097 8.59 3064 5.08 759 1.26 5311 891
Latvia Y C 0.15 0.15 3 1 0.05 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.14
Lithuania Y A+C 2 0.07 0.07 2 7 0.23 2 0.06 0 0.00 1 0.03
Luxembourg Y C 0.38 0.36 2 6 1.17 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Malta Y (o 0.00 0.00 0 6 1.45 0 0.00 1 0.24 1 0.25
Netherlands Y C 10 0.06 0.06 10 50 0.30 15 0.09 15 0.09 109 0.66
Poland Y C 70 0.18 0.18 50 38 0.10 13 0.03 115 0.30 100 0.26
Portugal Y C 7 0.07 0.07 5 2 0.02 5 0.05 3 0.03 1 0.01

11



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Country

Romania 6166 30.68 31.54 3262 4165 20.90 188 0.94 8 0.04 14 0.07
Slovakia Y C 1 0.02 0.02 1 2 0.04 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Slovenia Y C 2 0.10 0.10 2 22 1.07 2 0.10 0 0.00 0 0.00
Spain Y C 1210 2.59 2.66 821 3515 7.53 305 0.66 41 0.09 296  0.65
Sweden Y C 30 0.32 0.31 18 26 0.28 6 0.06 3 0.03 25 0.27
United Kingdom Y C 1902 3.00 2.82 1902 1083 1.73 397 0.64 1166 1.89 1406 2.30
EU Total - - 11312 2.26 231 6947 31993 6.41 32477 6.65 6774 1.38 9409 1.92
Iceland Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Liechtenstein - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Norway Y C 4 0.08 0.08 4 40 0.81 3 0.06 2 0.04 4 0.08
EU/EEA Total - - 11 316 2.23 2.28 6951 32033 6.35 32480 6.58 6776 1.37 9413 1.90

ASR: Age-standardised rate
Source: Country reports; Y: Yes; N: No; A: Aggregated data report; C: Case-based data report; —: No report; U: Unspecified.
Figure 1. Distribution of measles reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008-2012

8000

6000 —
w
Q
wn
©
o
k]
b 4000 —|
7]
o
IS
=]
=

2000 —

Number of cases
—— 12-month moving average
0

T T T T T T T T T
Jan 2008 Jul2008  Jan 2009  Jul2009  Jan 2010  Jul2010  Jan 2011  Jul 2011  Jan 2012 Jul 2012

Month

Source: Country reports from Austria, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece,
Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia,
Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Age and gender distribution

The notification rate of confirmed cases decreased with increasing age. The most affected age group was 0—4
year-olds (18.81 cases per 100 000), followed by 5-14 year-olds (5.39 per 100 000). In each age group, there
were no important differences as regards to gender (Figure 2).

12



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Figure 2. Rates of measles reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012

25.00 mMale © Female
S 20.00 -
T
=
Q.
o
o
o
8 15.00 -
o
o
i
9]
o
g
5 10.00 -
5.00 - I
0.00 - . . . . . .
0-4 5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 > 65
Age Group

Source: Country reports from Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Seasonality

In 2012, no distinctive seasonal pattern was observed. In previous years, infection occurred primarily in late winter
and early spring (Figure 3); which is the typical occurrence of the disease in temperate climates.

The monthly distribution of cases from 2008 to 2012 is presented in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Distribution of measles reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2011 data,
EU/EEA

8000

6000 —

4000 —

Number of cases

2000
Min—max (2008—2011)

\_’\/_\ Mean (20082011)
m— 2012

0 T T T T T T T T T T 1
January February  March April May June July August September October November December

Month
Source: Country reports from Austria, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece,

Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia,
Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

13



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Enhanced surveillance in 2012

Of all cases with known importation status 2.3% (n=211) were reported as imported and 97.7% (n=8 870) as not
imported. Vaccination status was known for 96.5% of cases and of these, 75.5% (n=8 243) were unvaccinated.

One measles-related death was reported by Spain. Eight cases were complicated by acute encephalitis following
measles infection.

Discussion

The number of cases reported in 2012 is notably lower than in 2011 and 2010, and similar to the rates observed in
2008. This is most likely attributable to the dynamics of the transmission of infection in the population. To interrupt
the circulation of the virus, vaccination coverage of at least 95% must be reached, with two doses of measles-
containing vaccine through routine vaccination.

Measles elimination remains a challenge in the European Region. In September 2010, WHO European Region
countries renewed their commitment to the elimination of indigenous transmission of measles by 2015 [2]. In
addition to improving vaccination coverage (=95% with two doses of vaccine), public health priorities include
strengthened surveillance systems and effective outbreak control [3-5].

Surveillance systems overview

Country Data source Data reported by Case definition used
n
= (2
> — -~~~
< ] <
> | £ 3
5 |3 E
5 (2 o |g
S |3 | |5
S e |2 |2 )
[7] ~
S |2 |¢§ G ]
= ‘@ [-% ~ @ >
= 5 ~ '8 2 <]
o -~ i (%]
LRI RE T
= = o 2 © c
25(28|2 |§|s 8
Es|E5|8 (& |2 5
0o0|co(< [0 |8 Z
Austria AT-Epidemiegesetz Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Belgium BE-PEDI_NRC_FLA_FRA Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp Co A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-MEASLES_POLIO Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y Notspecified/unknown
France FR-MANDATORY_INFECTIOUS_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Notspecified/unknown
Germany DE-SURVNET@RKI-7.1/6 Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Other
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-EFRIR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-MEASLES Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg ~ LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008

14



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Data reported by Case definition used

Data source

=
Q
= (2
= 3 <
Flg | 2
e
£ |3 -
3 |~ | |8
> ° ;’ =)
= (&) > 2 (]
~ ~ = o
2 ) a > ]
< |5 s L ]
o £ ~ B E 3
o (] ) (] = g (5]
2 S < |8 |8 |s I
= = o 2 E ‘0 c
= = > o |6 |® 2
SS|55/8 |8 8|2 5
O O < (8] S [y =
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P cC Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P cC Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-MEASLES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P C N N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A cC Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp Co P cC Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU2012
United Kingdom UK-MEASLES (0] Co P C Y N Y Y Y EU2012
References
1. World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe. Eliminating measles and rubella — Framework for the verification

process in the WHO European Region. Available from: http://www.euro.who.int/ data/assets/pdf file/0005/156776/€96153-
Eng-final-version.pdf.

World Health Organization, Regional Committee for Europe. Renewed commitment to elimination of measles and rubella and
prevention of congenital rubella syndrome by 2015 and sustained support for polio-free status in the WHO European Region.
World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe: Copenhagen; 2012.

World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe. Strategic plan for measles and congenital rubella infection in the
European Region of WHO. World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe: Copenhagen; 2003.

World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe. Measles and Rubella Elimination 2015. Package for accelerated action:
2013-15. Available from http://www.euro.who.int/ data/assets/pdf file/0003/217164/OutbreakGuidelines-updated.pdf.

World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe. Guidelines for measles and rubella outbreak investigation and
response in the WHO European Region. Available from:
http://www.euro.who.int/ data/assets/pdf file/0003/217164/OutbreakGuidelines-updated.pdf.

15


http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/156776/e96153-Eng-final-version.pdf
http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/156776/e96153-Eng-final-version.pdf
http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/217164/OutbreakGuidelines-updated.pdf
http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/217164/OutbreakGuidelines-updated.pdf

Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Mumps

. Mumps is one of the vaccine-preventable diseases that continue to occur across Europe.

The number of mumps cases reported in EU/EEA countries in 2012 was 19 061, of these 55% were
laboratory confirmed. The notification rate of confirmed cases was 2.91 per 100 000 population.

As in previous years, the age group most affected were between 15 and 24 years old.

The highest rates were reported from Belgium, Czech Republic, Spain and United Kingdom.

Larger outbreaks were mainly noted in Spain, Czech Republic and Belgium.

The current epidemiology of mumps in Europe may be largely explained by waning immunity and a growing
susceptible population. Booster vaccination strategies among adolescents and young adults could be
considered.

Mumps is an infection caused by the mumps virus of the genus Paramyxovirus and characterised by fever and
parotitis. Common complications are meningitis, pancreatitis and, in adolescent males, orchitis. Rarely, neurological
symptoms and residual hearing loss may occur. Mumps outbreaks are still relatively frequent, although the disease
is vaccine-preventable and the vaccine is included in the primary vaccination schedule of all EU/EEA Member
States.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

In 2012, 27 EU/EEA countries provided mumps surveillance data. In total, 19 061 cases of mumps were reported
in 2012 by 25 EU/EEA countries, of these 10 474 (55%) were confirmed cases. Iceland and Luxembourg reported
zero cases, while France, Germany and Lichtenstein did not report any data. The overall notification rate of
confirmed cases was 2.91 per 100 000 population (2011: 1.81 per 100 000). The overall trend in notifications
increased slightly from 2.14 to 2.91 cases per 100 000 population between 2008 and 2012.

Belgium (24.19 cases per 100 000), Czech Republic (13.38 cases per 100 000 population), Spain (5.38 cases per
100 000), United Kingdom (4.29 cases per 100 000), Netherlands (2.07 cases per 100 000) and Lithuania (2.06
cases per 100 000) reported the highest rates of notified cases and accounted for 92.7% of all confirmed cases
(Table 1).

Notable increases in notification rate were observed in the Czech Republic (9.93 cases per 100 000 in 2011 to
13.38 cases per 100 000 in 2012), in Spain (1.70 in 2011 to 5.38 in 2012), Latvia (0.24 in 2011 to 1.52 in 2012)
and Romania (0.03 in 2011 to 0.81 in 2012). A decrease in notification rate was reported by the Netherlands (3.18
in 2011 to 2.07 in 2012), Italy (1.59 in 2011 to 0.66 in 2012) and Ireland (1.53 in 2011 to 0.96 in 2012) (Tablel).
Although Belgium had the highest notification rate, comparison with previous years is not possible as national
surveillance of mumps was only introduced in 2012.

Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed mumps reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008-2012

212 | 2om | 2020 | 2009 [ 2008
National |Report |Total [Cases

data type |[cases

Y C 17 17 0.30 15 0.18 14 0.17

Austria 0.20 0.21 25 22 0.26
Belgium Y A 2684 2684 24.19 0.00 15 - 30 - 43 - 50 -
Bulgaria Y C 58 11 0.15 0.18 20 0.27 26 0.35 185 2.48 1155 15.36
Cyprus Y C 3 3 0.35 0.35 0 0.00 2 0.24 3 0.38 3 0.39
Czech Republic 'Y C 3902 1406 (13.38 14.58 1041 9.93 993 9.49 279 2.68 260 2.51
Denmark Y C 15 15 0.27 0.28 13 0.23 32 0.58 17 0.31 24 0.44
Estonia Y C 0.08 0.09 2 0.15 0 0.00 11 0.82 14 1.04
Finland Y C 3 3 0.06 0.06 2 0.04 4 0.08 1 0.02 5 0.09
France

Germany - - - - - - - - - -
Greece Y C 2 1 0.01 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.03 1 0.01
Hungary Y C 4 0.04 0.04 5 0.05 0 0.00 5 0.05 11 0.11
Ireland Y C 44 44 0.96 0.99 70 1.53 109 2.44 1381 31.03 698 15.66
Italy Y C 389 389 0.66 0.75 965 1.59 909 1.51 1103 1.84 1387 233
Latvia Y C 41 31 1.52 1.57 5 0.24 0 0.00 1 0.05 2 0.09
Lithuania Y C 62 62 2.06 2.18 64 2.10 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Luxembourg Y C 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 - - 25 5.07 26 5.38
Malta Y C 2 0 0.00 0.53 0 0.00 2 0.48 0 0.00 0 0.00
Netherlands Y C 408 346 2.07 2.16 530 3.18 424 2.56 31 0.19 7 0.04
Poland Y A 2773 2 0.01 - 0 0.00 3 0.01 1 0.00 0 0.00
Portugal Y C 160 8 0.08 0.09 7 0.07 11 0.11 9 0.09 15 0.15

16



Country

Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

w2 | zon | 2010 [ 2009 | 2008

National |Report |Total
data type cases

Romania 0.81 0.84 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
Slovakia Y C 5 4 0.07 0.08 2 0.04 1 0.02 0.09 0.09
Slovenia Y C 8 5 0.24 0.25 2 0.10 2 0.10 0.15 13 0.65
Spain Y C 5551 2518 538 6.14 794 1.70 315 0.68 185 0.40 1012 2.22
Sweden Y C 33 28 0.30 0.30 30 0.32 16 0.17 21 0.23 51 0.56
United Kingdom 'Y C 2700 2700 4.29 4.24 2714 434 4383 7.06 7946 1289 2644 432
EU Total - - 19031 10445 295 270 6311 1.84 7277 212 11272 330 7405 217
Iceland Y C 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.63 4 1.25 0 0.00
Liechtenstein - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Norway Y C 30 29 0.58 0.58 16 0.33 12 0.25 12 0.25 16 0.34
EU/EEA Total - - 19061 10474 291 266 6327 181 7291 210 11288 3.25 7421 214

ASR: Age-standardised rate
Source: Country reports; Y: Yes; N: No; A: Aggregated data report; C: Case-based data report; —: No report; U: Unspecified.
Figure 1. Distribution of confirmed mumps reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008-2012

2000

1500 —

1000 —

Number of cases

500 —

Number of cases

—— 12-month moving average

0 T T T T T T T T T
Jan 2008  Jul2008 Jan 2009  Jul2009 Jan 2010  Jul 2010  Jan 2011  Jul 2011  Jan 2012  Jul 2012

Month

Source: Country reports from Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia,
Lithuania, Netherlands, Norway, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Age and gender distribution

Data on age was available for 7 781 cases (74%). Mumps occurred in all age groups, but the most affected were
15-24 year-olds (11.30 per 100 000 population, all genders), followed by 5—14-year-olds (4.01 per 100 000 all
genders), 0—4-year-olds (1.97 per 100 000 all genders) and 25—44 year-olds (1.94 per 100 000 all genders). This is
in line with findings from previous years.

Of the 7 593 cases for which gender was reported, 4 482 cases (59%) were male and 3 111 cases (41%) were
female. The male-to-female ratio was 1.44:1 (Figure 2).

17



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Figure 2. Rates of confirmed mumps reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2011

16 -
® Male " Female

14 -

12

Rate per 100 000 population
=
o

0-4 5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 =65

2 . .

0 - : —
Age groups

Source: Country reports from Austria, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Iceland,

Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and
United Kingdom.

Seasonality

The month of reporting was available for 7 610 cases (72.6%). The highest number of reported cases was
reported in March and May, whereas the lowest humbers were reported during summer and early autumn (Figure
3). In previous years a peak of reported mumps cases was usually seen in May. These pictures are compatible with
the known epidemiology of mumps, which is known to peak during winter and spring. The additional peak in March
2012 can be explained by mumps outbreaks in several EU/EEA countries. Spain (3 600 cases), the Czech Republic
(3 052 cases), Belgium (350 cases) and Ireland (93 cases) reported in the Epidemic intelligence Information
System (EPIS), and in the Early Warning and Response System an increased number of cases due to outbreaks in
the first six months of 2012, compared with the same period in 2011.

Figure 3. Distribution of confirmed mumps reported cases by month in 2012 compared with
2008-2012 data, EU/EEA

2000 —
1500 4

1000 H

Number of cases

500 |
Min—max (2008—2011)
Mean (2008—2011)

— 2012

0 T T T T T T T T T T 1
January February  March April May June July August September October November December

Month

18



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Source: Country reports from Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia,
Lithuania, Netherlands, Norway, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Enhanced surveillance in 2012

Data on vaccination status was available for 6 673 cases (63.7%). Of these, 4 292 cases (64.3%) were vaccinated
with at least one dose, while 2 381 (35.7%) had not received any vaccination.

Outcome was known in 7 423 cases, and no case died in 2012. Of 6 087 cases with known hospitalisation status,
563 (9%) were hospitalised. Among the hospitalised cases, 381 (62.6%) developed complications, with orchitis
being the most common one (244 cases). Other reported complications were meningitis (67 cases), pancreatitis
(15 cases) and encephalitis (7 cases). Complications were more frequently reported in young adults than in
children.

Discussion

Based on the available data, the overall trend in notifications increased in the past three years from 2.10 in 2010 to
2.91 cases per 100 000 population in 2012. High notification rates were reported by Belgium, Czech Republic,
Spain, United Kingdom, Netherlands and Lithuania.

The highest notification rates were observed in the age groups of 15-24-year-olds. Waning immunity and low
vaccine coverage have been suggested as reasons for this shift [1].

Of specific interest is the high number of individuals with breakthrough infections after one or more doses of
mumps-containing vaccine. A mismatch between the circulation wild-type mumps virus genotype and the genotype
of the vaccine strain is unlikely to be the cause, but rather waning immunity in combination with close contact.
Thus, revaccination during adolescence to combat waning immunity and to prevent outbreaks might be the most
effective measure [1, 2].

According to ECDC data and the literature on the age distribution of complications, they are more frequently
reported in young adults than in children. In general, the clinical severity of the disease in previously vaccinated
persons is lower than in non-vaccinated individuals [3].

The protective effect of vaccination on disease severity is critical and should be considered in the current and
future mumps prevention and control strategies [4].

Further research into waning immunity to mumps virus is needed in order to improve future immunisation
programmes. Meanwhile, maintaining a high coverage with two doses of measles, mumps and rubella (MMR)
vaccine should be a priority. Since all European countries use MMR vaccines in their national childhood
immunisation programmes, mumps prevention benefits indirectly from the efforts made to reach the WHO measles
elimination goal by 2015.

Surveillance systems overview

Data reported by Case definition used

Country Data source

-
)
>, ' ~
e |3 <
s |5 T
£ 3| 3
2 = & g
2 8 |¢|8 v
= s |2 < o
o o a | ©
C |2 |8|C o
|2 |29 |8 3
o Q ~|Q [E ] Q
@ < < | V|0 c =
- [} - |/ | & |~ [}
= 3 o a2 (o] o c
85|25/ 8|85 |8 S
E5|E5/E (8 (% |2 %
06|06/« |0 |8 |2 P4
Austria AT-Reflab \Y o P C Y N N N Y EU-2008
Belgium BE-FLA_FRA P Not specified/unknown
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp Co A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-MUMPS Cp Co P C N Y Y Y Y EUcasedefinition (legacy/deprecated)
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y Notspecified/unknown
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-EFRIR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008

19



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Data reported by Case definition used

Country Data source

~
~~
)
= |2 ~
S |9 <
(=
e |2 3
2 [} ©
= ~ a | =
o [~ - | &
> S oD
= € |3|< g
2 HE 2
[} 0\ |~ [}
E |2 |8|C b
z |5 (g8 3
o [7] ~ ‘= (%
23550/ (8|8 =
S 28918 | ® e
25252 %5 g
Es|E5|B (28|32 ]
0o0|co|< |G |8 F
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2002
Italy IT-NRS Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y Other
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N Y Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y Other
Portugal PT-MUMPS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P AN N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp C P C N Y N N Y EU-2012
United Kingdom UK-MUMPS o Co A C Y N Y Y Y EU2012
References

1. Eriksen J DI, Kafatos G, Andrews N, Barbara C, Cohen D, Duks A et al. Seroepidemiology of mumps in Europe (1996-2008):
why do outbreaks occur in highly vaccinated populations? Epidemiol Infect. 2013; 141:651-66.

2. Rubin SA LM, Sauder CJ, Zhang C, Ngo L, Rima BK, Duprex WP. Recent mumps outbreaks in vaccinated populations: no
evidence of immune escape. J Virol 2012; 86(1):615-20.

3. Walker J HS, Sinka K, Tissington A, Oates K. Ongoing outbreak of mumps infection in Oban, Scotland, November 2010 to
January 2011. Euro Surveill. 2011; 16(8).

4. Yung CF AN, Bukasa A, Brown KE, Ramsay M. Mumps complications and effects of mumps vaccination, England and Wales,
2002-2006. Emerg Infect Dis. 2011; 17(4):661-7.

20



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Pertussis

. In 2012, the notification rate of pertussis cases was more than twice as high as in previous years. The
overall rate of confirmed cases in 2012 was 10.93 cases per 100 000 population.

. Young children and adolescents were the most affected age groups.

. The clinical presentation of pertussis in adolescents and adults can be mild and is often not recognised. This

poses a transmission risk to infants who are too young to have completed the primary pertussis vaccination
series and who at risk of dying.

. Vaccination strategies should be revisited in order to ensure protections of infants; possible approaches
include vaccination of pregnant women and adolescent and adult boosters.

Pertussis (whooping cough) is a highly contagious acute respiratory infection caused by the bacterium Bordetella
pertussis. The incubation period is 9-10 days (range 6-20 days). Patients develop catarrhal symptoms including
cough. In the course of 1-2 weeks, coughing paroxysms ending in the characteristic whoop may occur, especially
in unvaccinated children. Complications of pertussis include pneumonia, atelectasis, seizures, encephalopathy,
weight loss, hernias and death. While pertussis was once primarily a disease of childhood, increasing frequency is
seen in adolescents and adults. The classical severe clinical manifestations of pertussis are seen in infants older
than six months and children; pertussis in infants younger than three months, adolescents and adults often goes
unrecognised. Deaths mostly occur in infants younger than 6 months of age, who often are too young to have
completed the primary vaccination series. Pertussis is an endemic disease, with sporadic outbreaks and epidemic
peaks every 2-5 years.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

In 2012, 42 525 (38 840 confirmed) cases were reported by 28 EU/EEA countries, 26 of which have national
surveillance systems. Germany and Liechtenstein did not report any data. Belgium and France reported data from
sentinel surveillance. As these two systems are not covering the national population, they were not included in the
notification rates analysis. The overall total case rate was 10.93 per 100 000 population, twice as high as in
previous years (Tablel and Figure 1).

Norway reported the highest notification rate, with 85.18 cases per 100 000 population. The Netherlands, Denmark,
United Kingdom and Slovakia followed with 76.91, 20.36, 19.04 and 16.97 cases per 100 000, respectively.

Notable increases in the notification rate were observed in the Netherlands (32.69 cases per 100 000 in 2011 to
76.91 cases per 100 000 in 2012), the United Kingdom (2.01 in 2011 to 19.04 in 2012), Denmark (7.97 in 2011 to
20.36 in 2012), Latvia (0.10 in 2011 to 9.10 in 2012), Czech Republic (2.96 in 2011 to 6.73 in 2012), Austria (1.30
in 2011 to 5.06 in 2012), Lithuania (0.79 in 2011 to 4.40 in 2012), Ireland (2.47 in 2011 to 5.76 in 2012), Poland
(1.76 in 2011 to 4.73 in 2012) and Portugal (0.31 in 2011 to 2.18 in 2012). A substantial decrease in the
notification rate was reported by Estonia (35.25 in 2011 to 11.17 in 2012) (Tablel).

The Netherlands reported the highest total number of cases (N=12 868), more than twice the number than in
2011, representing 30% of the total EU/EEA reported number of cases. The United Kingdom reported nearly ten
times more cases than in 2011 (1 256 cases in 2011 to 11 993 cases in 2012), representing 28% of the total
EU/EEA reported number of cases (Table 1).

Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed pertussis reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

. 212 | 2o; | 200 [ 2009 | 2008 |

S e o e o e e e

LElr] type |cases
Austria Y C 571 425 5.06 5.17 109 1.30 236 2.82 2 0.02 175 2.10
Belgium N C 500 500 - - 233 - 100 - 160 - 174 -
Bulgaria Y A 102 91 1.24 1.39 35 0.48 22 0.30 133 1.78 130 1.73
Cyprus Y C 16 12 1.39 1.33 1 0.12 0 0.00 5 0.63 3 0.39
Czech Republic 'Y C 737 707 6.73 7.24 310 2.96 656 6.27 953 9.14 763 7.38
Denmark Y C 1136 1136 20.36 19.61 443 7.97 450 8.13 632 11.47 619 11.30
Estonia Y C 149 149 11.17  11.27 471 3542 1279 9593 629 46.96 485 36.16
Finland Y C 541 541 10.02 10.14 555 1033 343 6.41 267 5.01 1022 19.28
France N C 198 197 - - 71 - 50 - 82 - 55
Germany - - - - - - -
Greece Y C 56 40 0.36 0.38 2 0.02 55 0.49 16 0.14 10 0.09
Hungary Y C 5 5 0.05 0.05 9 0.09 25 0.25 31 0.31 33 0.33
Ireland Y C 458 264 5.76 4.36 113 2.47 45 0.99 61 1.37 71 1.59
Italy Y C 262 262 044 0.51 516 0.85 463 0.78 638 1.06 339 0.57
Latvia Y C 257 186 9.10 10.05 2 0.10 6 0.28 1 0.05 7 0.32

21



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Country —_mmm 2008

National|Report|Total Cases ases Cases
data type [cases

Lithuania Y C 154 132 440 462 24 0.79 16 0.51 233 7.32 51 1.59
Luxembourg Y C 11 11 210 200 4 078 0 0.00 1 020 2 0.41
Malta Y C 3 0 0.00 052 20 482 2 048 0 000 O 0.00
Netherlands Y C 12 868 12 868 7691 76.24 5444 32,69 3733 2252 5751 3489 8557 52.16
Poland Y A 4684 1824 473 0.00 678 1.76 573 1.50 1056 2.77 1272 3.34
Portugal Y C 237 230 218 243 32 0.31 13 0.13 63 0.61 68 0.66
Romania Y C 83 70 035 036 75 038 29 0.15 10 0.05 46 0.23
Slovakia Y C 950 917 16.97 16.64 936 17.36 1376 25.53 288 535 99 1.84
Slovenia Y C 178 153 744 851 176 859 371 18.12 351 17.27 162 8.06
Spain Y C 1804 1565 334 3.15 1013 217 305 0.66 126 0.27 200 0.44
Sweden Y C 289 279 294 287 172 1.83 263 282 279 3.01 459 5.00
United Kingdom Y C 11993 11993 19.04 18.89 1256 2.01 366 0.59 852 1.38 1051 1.72
EU Total - - 38 242 34 557 9.86 10.64 12700 3.61 10777 3.11 12620 3.63 15853 4.61
Iceland Y C 36 36 11.27 9.43 0 000 O 000 O 0.00 1 0.32
Liechtenstein - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Norway Y C 4247 4247 85.18 82.98 4368 88.78 3560 73.28 5544 115.52 3887 82.05
EU/EEA Total - - 42525 38 840 10.93 11.87 17068 4.83 14337 4.10 18164 5.18 19741 5.67

ASR: Age-standardised rate
Source: Country reports; Y: Yes; N: No; A: Aggregated data report; C: Case-based data report; —: No report; U: Unspecified.
Figure 1. Distribution of confirmed pertussis reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

4000 4

3000 4

2000 4

Number of cases

1000

Number of cases

—— 12-month moving average

0 T T T T T T T T T
Jan 2008  Jul 2008 Jan 2009  Jul2009 Jan 2010  Jul 2010  Jan 2011  Jul 2011  Jan 2012  Jul 2012

Month

Source: Country reports from Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,
Italy, Latvia, Netherlands, Norway, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Age and gender distribution

Information on age was available for 95% of the confirmed cases. In 2012, the most affected age group was 5-14
year-olds with a notification rate of 23.72 per 100 000 population. This is mainly because this group was the most
affected age group in countries reporting the highest overall notification rate (Norway and the Netherlands). For
many of the remaining countries, the most affected group was young children under five years old, with a
notification rate of 23.61 per 100 000. Overall, females (12.56 cases per 100 000 population) were more often
affected than males (10.77 per 100 000) for all the age groups, with a male-to-female ratio of 0.86:1 (Figure 2).

22



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Figure 2. Rates of confirmed pertussis reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012

30.00 + mMale © Female

c

2 25.00 -

(18]

=]

Q.

o

Q.

S 20.00 -

o

o

o

~—

< 15.00 -

(0]

©

(0]

©

| 10.00 -

o]
N I I
0.00 - T T T r r . )

0-4 5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 > 65
Age groups

Source: Country reports from Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Greece,
Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia,
Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Seasonality

Typically, pertussis activity has no distinct seasonal pattern but it may increase in the summer and in the fall. In
2012, the lowest number of cases were reported in January-February; numbers then gradually increased, reaching
a high in October. The pattern seen in 2012 is different from the pattern seen in 2008-2011, when not a normal
seasonal pattern was observed, except for a peak of cases in July.

Figure 3. Distribution of confirmed pertussis reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008—
2011 data, EU/EEA

4000 —|

3000 —

2000 —

Number of cases

1000 —
Min—max (2008—2011)

Mean (2008—2011)

—— 2012

0 T T T T T T T T T T |
January February  March April May June July August  September October November December

Month

Source: Country reports from Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,
Italy, Latvia, Netherlands, Norway, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

23



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Discussion

In 2012, the notification rate of pertussis cases was more than twice as high as in previous years. The overall total
case rate in 2012 was 10.93 cases per 100 000 population.

Notable increases in the notification rate were observed in the Netherlands, the United Kingdom, Denmark, Latvia,
Czech Republic, Austria, Lithuania, Ireland, Poland and Portugal. Norway reported a stable notification rate as
compared with previous years and continues to be the country with the highest notification rate of EU/EEA
countries. A substantial decrease in notification rate was reported by Estonia.

Comparisons between countries should be made with caution because of variations between surveillance systems
and different degrees of awareness in the reporting of the disease.

The most affected age group was 5—-14 year-olds, which is mainly due to this group having been the most affected
age group in countries reporting the highest overall notification rate (Norway and the Netherlands). For most of
the remaining countries, the most affected group were young children under five years old.

The increase in the total number of cases seen at the European level could be explained by a real increase in the
disease epidemiology, also compatible with the 2-5 year cyclical nature of pertussis in the community, as well as
better ascertainment of the disease/improved surveillance systems. The use of serology in some countries has
contributed to diagnosis of the disease in adults and adolescents: in those populations-presenting to the physician
after weeks because of milder symptoms- culture and PCR are often negative but the diagnosis may be done by
ELISA serology. Nevertheless serology may yield false-positive results in individuals recently vaccinated and there
needs to be further dissemination and implementation of standard approaches across European laboratories [1].
Information on the laboratory confirmation and methodologies used are essential for correct data interpretation
and contribute to improved surveillance at EU/EEA level.

Specific outbreaks of pertussis were recognised during 2012 in England and in the Netherlands. In England, since
October 2012, pertussis immunisation has been offered to all pregnant women to protect infants from birth [11].
In the Netherlands efforts were made to improve timeliness of first vaccination in infants, and other programmatic
measures are currently under discussion [3].

The presented results show that pertussis is no longer solely a paediatric infection. Incidence is increasing in
adolescents and adults and gives reasons for concern as these age groups are a source of transmission to infants
too young to be vaccinated, especially because of mild and asymptomatic symptoms in adolescents and adults
which are often not recognised as pertussis [4-6]. As most severe cases and deaths occur in infants, policy makers
need to reconsider regular pertussis booster vaccinations in adolescents and adults to reduce the overall incidence
and indirectly protect susceptible infants [4, 5, 7].

Vaccine strategies should be revisited and consideration given to adolescent and adult boosters, as well as to
vaccinations for healthcare workers and pregnant women, as these measures are essential for prevention [8, 9].
Several countries have already incorporated adolescent boosters to their vaccination strategy (e.g. Austria, Belgium,
Finland, France, Germany, and Italy, Czech Republic, Hungary) [4, 10], with Sweden to follow in 2016. Germany
and France have already introduced booster doses for adults [4].

Surveillance systems overview

Country Data source

Data reported by Case definition used

Compulsory (Cp)/Voluntary (V)/
Comprehensive (Co)/Sentinel (Se)/

~~
<
°
3
©
2 | )
2 |5 £
g |9 )
e 5|8 >
~ — o
~ [} = %] (%]
< v |0 |E -
- |8 |& |8 [
o € B [T s
2 (2 |8 |& 2
g |8 |8 [ ®
< |C |8 |= Z
Austria AT-Epidemiegesetz Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Belgium BE-REFLAB \Y Se A C Y N N N Y Notspecified/unknown
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Ccp C P A Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp Co A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-LAB Cp Co P C Y N N N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-PERTUSSIS/SHIGELLOSIS/SYPHILIS Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008

24



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Data source = Data reported by Case definition used
©

= (2 ~

2| 3

g 2

c ('] [

3 4 ~ |2

3 |3 &5

> 8 0 | @

= -~ 2 | < g

) o a | ©

€ (2 |8 |© )

z |2 |2 |5 |8 3

o () ) )] = g (%]

o o < |8 |8 |& ©

=3 = P a2 © ] c

29 (Eg|2 (& |e |@ o

§£ |55 8 |8 2 |2 3

[®) o < |C |8 |= 4
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y N N N Y Notspecified/unknown
France FR-RENACOQ \Y Se A C Y Y Y N N Notspecified/unknown
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-EFRIR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-NRS Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y Other
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg ~ LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp C P C Y Y N Y Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-PERTUSSIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P C N N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU-2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp C P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2012
United Kingdom UK-PERTUSSIS 0 Co P C Y N Y Y Y EU2012
References

1. Guiso N BG, Fry NK, He Q, Riffelmann M, Wirsing von Koénig CH; EU Pertstrain group. What to do and what not to do in
serological diagnosis of pertussis: recommendations from EU reference laboratories. Eur J Clin Microbiol Infect Dis. 2011;
30(3):307-12.

2. Guillot S DG, Gillet Y, Etienne J, Floret D, Guiso N. Macrolide-resistant Bordetella pertussis infection in newborn girl, France
Emerg Infect Dis. 2012; 18(6):966-8.

3. Zepp F HU, Mertsola J, Bernatowska E, Guiso N, Roord J, Tozzi AE, Van Damme P. Rationale for pertussis booster vaccination

throughout life in Europe. Lancet Infect Dis. 2011; 11:557-70.

4. Rozenbaum MH DVR, Le HH, Postma MJ. Modelling the impact of extended vaccination strategies on the epidemiology of
pertussis. Epidemiol Infect. 2012; 140:1503-14.

5. Schellekens J vKC, Gardner P. Pertussis sources of infection and routes of transmission in the vaccination era. Pediatr Infect

Dis J 2005; 24(5):19-24.
6. Cherry JD. 2012. Pediatrics. Why do pertussis vaccines fail? ; 129(5):968-70.

7. Lavine J BH, Harvill ET, Bjgrnstad ON. Imperfect vaccine-induced immunity and whooping cough transmission to infants.
Vaccine. 2010; 10(29):11-6.

8. Bechini A TE, Boccalini S, Levi M, Bonanni P. Acellular pertussis vaccine use in risk groups (adolescents, pregnant women,
newborns and health care workers): A review of evidences and recommendations. Vaccine. 2012; 30(35):5179-90.

9. Guiso N LJ, Plotkin S. The Global Pertussis Initiative. Meeting report from the Fourth Regional Roundtable Meeting, France,
April 14-15, 2010. Human Vaccines. 2011 2011; 7(4):481-8.

10. Public Health England. Pertussis: guidance, data and analysis - immunisation for Pregnant Women. . Available online from:
http://www.hpa.org.uk/Topics/InfectiousDiseases/InfectionsAZ/WhoopingCough/ImmunisationForPregnantWomen/.

25



Polio

. The WHO European Region was declared polio-free in 2002; neither wild-type nor vaccine-type associated
poliomyelitis cases were reported in EU/EEA countries in 2012.
. Inactivated poliovirus vaccines are used in all EU/EEA countries, except Poland where live oral poliovirus

vaccine (OPV) is still used for the fourth dose. Besides the wild-type polioviruses causing natural disease,
live attenuated vaccine viruses may cause vaccine-associated polio paralysis (VAPP), although the risk is

very low.
. Polio remains endemic in three countries — Afghanistan, Nigeria and Pakistan.
. Imported wild-type and vaccine-type polioviruses still remain a threat to unvaccinated European populations.

Maintaining high coverage in all population groups and continued clinical and/or environmental surveillance
remain the most important tools for keeping Europe polio-free.

Poliomyelitis is an acute viral infection of the nervous system, caused by poliovirus types 1, 2 and 3; humans are
the only reservoir of infection. Prior to vaccination, poliomyelitis was a common childhood disease, able to cause
permanent paralysis and sometimes death. The WHO European Region was declared polio-free in 2002.

All vaccination schedules in EU/EEA countries specify the use of inactivated poliovirus vaccines containing all three
serotypes, with the exception of Poland, where the forth dose of vaccination is offered as OPV.

Polio disease may result from infection with wild poliovirus (WPV) or vaccine-derived polioviruses (VDPV). The
latter originate from the viruses contained in the OPV vaccine, which have acquired neurovirulence and
transmissibility characteristics of WPV by mutation. Vaccine-associated polio paralysis (VAPP) is a very rare event
following immunisation with the attenuated formulation. Disease resulting from WPV, VDPV or VAPP is reportable at
the European level.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

No cases of poliomyelitis disease were reported in any of the 29 reporting EU/EEA countries in 2012. There was no
report from Liechtenstein. The last outbreak in the EU/EEA was in 1992 in the Netherlands, in a religious
community opposed to vaccinations [1]. Another smaller outbreak occurred in Finland 1984 with ten individuals
developing clinical disease due to WPV3; at least 100 000 persons were estimated to have been poliovirus
excretors [2].

Enhanced surveillance in 2012

The European Regional Commission for the Certification of Poliomyelitis Eradication (RCC) reviews the annual
reports from all countries in the WHO European Region. The following risk factors for reintroduction and
transmission after importation are assessed: health system, routine immunisation coverage, presence of high risk
groups or pockets of susceptible individuals, surveillance indicators, and existence of a preparedness plan.

While clinical surveillance is considered the gold standard for certification purposes, other surveillance strategies
may complement it, especially in countries that have been non-endemic for a long time. Ten EU/EEA countries do
not report acute flaccid paralysis, and instead rely on high-quality enterovirus and/or environmental surveillance
(e.g. screening of sewage water samples) to detect poliovirus.

On the basis of evidence provided by the Member States in the WHO European Region, the RCC reaffirmed the
Region’s polio-free status at its 27th annual meeting in Copenhagen, Denmark on 30-31 May 2013. There was no
evidence of wild poliovirus transmission in the WHO European Region in 2012 [4].

The Global Polio Laboratory Network (GPLN), comprising 145 laboratories and operating in all EU/EEA countries
and all WHO Regions, performs laboratory surveillance for wild-type and vaccine-type polioviruses, with samples
from patients with acute flaccid paralysis and from sewage water. The GPLN evaluates progress towards polio
eradication [2].

Updates from epidemic intelligence in 2013

During 2013 and as of 27 September 2013, wild polio virus type 1 (WPV1) was isolated in sewage in the West
Bank and Gaza and in sewage and in the faeces of asymptomatic carriers in Israel, in samples collected from 3
February to 25 August 2013.

Israel has been free of indigenous WPV transmission since 1988. In the past, WPV has been detected in
environmental samples collected in this region between 1991 and 2002 without occurrence of cases of paralytic
polio in the area.

The strain is related to strains circulating in Pakistan and also to the strain detected in sewage from Cairo in
December 2012. It is unrelated to the polioviruses circulating in the Horn of Africa.

As of 4 March 2014, no case of paralytic polio has been reported in either Israel or Palestine.

26



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Nationwide measures to prevent cases of poliomyelitis and stop the environmental spread of the virus have been
adopted in Israel, including a supplementary immunisation activity with bivalent oral polio vaccine (OPV1 and 3)

with the aim of boosting mucosal immunity levels in cohorts of children naive to OPV in order to rapidly interrupt
virus circulation.

In early October 2013 a cluster of poliomyelitis was identified in the Syrian Arabic Republic. As of 4 March 2014,
there have been 24 cases identified. The strain is also related to strains circulating in Pakistan and to a strain
identified in the sewage in Cairo. There is some evidence that this strain had been circulating undetected for
several years before the recent outbreak. WHO and UNICEF are coordinating a vaccine campaign, using OPV, in
Syria and adjoining countries. The goal is to fully vaccinate 22 million children in the area.

Discussion

Europe remains polio free since 2002 and the latest assessment by the European Regional Commission for the
Certification of Poliomyelitis Eradication concludes that in 2012 there was no evidence of circulation of wild-type or
vaccine-derived polio viruses in the region.

Polio remains endemic in three countries — Afghanistan, Nigeria and Pakistan and several non-endemic countries
reported outbreaks in 2013 (Somalia, Kenya, Ethiopia, Cameroon, and Syria).

The importation of poliovirus to polio-free regions cannot be ruled out while poliovirus is still circulating, and
importation of polioviruses through individuals excreting polioviruses in their stools remains a potential threat.

In previous years, several EU countries have identified vaccine-derived poliovirus strains in their sewage water,
either from newly vaccinated visitors, immigrants, or chronic carriers in countries that have shifted to IPV [4].
However these findings had been isolated and were not associated as related to re-establishment of the virus.

The recent detection of wild-type polio virus 1 (WPV1) in sewage and asymptomatic carriers in Israel, in sewage in
the Palestine, and the occurrence of an outbreak of poliomyelitis due to WPV1 in Syria raises new questions on the
potential for the importation and re-establishment of WPV into polio-free areas like the European Union.
Transmission after re-introduction may occur if pockets of susceptible people exist. It is estimated that 12 million
people in the EU under the age of 29 have not been vaccinated or completed the recommended national primary
vaccination schedule for polio. Unvaccinated pockets should to be identified, and targeted actions to increase
vaccination coverage in these populations should to be addressed urgently [5]. High immunisation coverage in all
population groups is essential and will also provide herd immunity to still susceptible individuals.

Vaccination coverage levels in the EU/EEA can be considered satisfactory as a whole (>90% for three doses of
either IPV or OPV) and can explain the absence of confirmed poliomyelitis cases in the region so far; however
attention needs to remain high. Maintaining high coverage and continued clinical, enterovirus and environmental
surveillance remain the most important tools for keeping Europe polio-free.

Surveillance systems overview

Country Data source Data reported by Case definition used

=

= é =

Sz | 3

s |2 3

c (7}

3 9 ~| &

5 |2 (&|&

= S 9 2 o

= -~ 2 |< =

o o ? (= ©

C |2 [B|C @

z |2 25 (8 H

o (7 ~ | O = g (%]

K} 5 < 3|8 |s ®

=3 = o |2 [ ] c

85 (85 |2 |% |6 | S

EE|E5 8|88 |2 =

S0 (66 (< |8 |8 |& Z
Austria AT-Epidemiegesetz Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Belgium BE-PEDISURV \% Co A C Y Y Y Y Y Notspecified/unknown
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P A Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp Co A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-MEASLES_POLIO Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y Notspecified/unknown
France FR-MANDATORY_INFECTIOUS_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Notspecified/unknown
Germany DE-SURVNET@RKI-7.1/6 Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Other
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008

27



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Country Data source Data reported by Case definition used

=

= & -

Sz | 3

§ 8| |2

c ] <2

3 9 ~| &

° ~ &5

> o |38

~ o S | < (]

~ g - (=)}

o o ? X S

C (2 (8|9 )

> |2 (238 3

AR =

NI [

o 8% |2 |0 |5 5

§5 55§ |2 (] 3

(%] O < |G |8 4
Hungary HU-EFRIR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-NRS Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg ~ LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N Y Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-POLIMYELITIS Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P C N N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2012
United Kingdom UK-POLIMYELITIS (e} Co P C Y N Y Y Y EUcasedefinition (legacy/deprecated)
References

1. van Wijngaarden JK, Oostvogel PM, van der Avoort HG, Mulders MN, Conyn-van Spaendonck MA, Rumke HC, et al.,
'Poliomyelitis Outbreak in an Unvaccinated Community in the Netherlands, 1992-93', Lancet, 344 (1994), 665-70.

2. Huovilainen A Hovi T, Kuronen T, 'Outbreak of Paralytic Poliomyelitis in Finland: Widespread Circulation of Antigenically
Altered Poliovirus Type 3 in a Vaccinated Population’, Lancet, 1 (1986), 1427-32.

3. World Health Organization, 'Report of the 27th Meeting of the European Regional Certification Commission for Poliomyelitis
Eradication'2013) http://www.euro.who.int/ data/assets/pdf file/0016/200752/Report-of-the-27th-Meeting-of-the-
European-Regional-Certification-Commission-for-Poliomyelitis-Eradication. pdf.

4. Global Polio Eradication Initiative, 'Global Polio Laboratory Network'. [Internet].2013
http://www.polioeradication.org/Dataandmonitoring/Surveillance/GlobalPolioLaboratoryNetwork.aspx.

5. European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control. Wild-type poliovirus 1 transmission in Israel — what is the risk to the
EU/EEA? Stockholm: ECDC; 2013. Available at: http://ecdc.europa.eu/en/publications/Publications/polio-risk-assessment-
transmission-in-Israel.pdf.

28


http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/200752/Report-of-the-27th-Meeting-of-the-European-Regional-Certification-Commission-for-Poliomyelitis-Eradication.pdf
http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/200752/Report-of-the-27th-Meeting-of-the-European-Regional-Certification-Commission-for-Poliomyelitis-Eradication.pdf
http://www.polioeradication.org/Dataandmonitoring/Surveillance/GlobalPolioLaboratoryNetwork.aspx%3e
http://ecdc.europa.eu/en/publications/Publications/polio-risk-assessment-transmission-in-Israel.pdf
http://ecdc.europa.eu/en/publications/Publications/polio-risk-assessment-transmission-in-Israel.pdf

Rabies

. In 2012, Romania notified one locally-acquired case.
. One imported human rabies cases was reported by the United Kingdom.
. Terrestrial rabies remains endemic in wild and domestic animals in some areas in the EU and neighbouring

countries: Albania, Bosnia-Herzegovina, Croatia, Poland, Romania, Serbia, Slovenia, the former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia and Turkey.
. Rabies re-emerged in wildlife in Greece in 2012.

Rabies is a neurological disease caused by a Rhabdovirus of the genus Lyssavirus. This virus can infect all warm-
blooded animals and is transmitted through contact with saliva from infected animals, in Europe typically from
foxes and stray dogs but also raccoon dogs and bats, for example, via bites. The disease causes swelling in the
central nervous system of the host and is normally fatal.

Preventive measures include vaccination of domestic carnivores and oral vaccination of wildlife. Timely prophylaxis
in case of exposure to a potentially infected animal is of utmost importance, and knowledge of the epidemiological
situation is vital to make decisions with regards to appropriate post-exposure measures [1]. Treatment consists of
local wound care, vaccination and, if indicated, passive immunisation with immunoglobulin. To be effective,
treatment has to occur as soon as possible after exposure.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

Rabies surveillance is mandatory in all Member States and surveillance is comprehensive. In 2012, twenty-nine
EU/EEA countries reported to the European Surveillance System (TESSy); Liechtenstein did not report. All countries
reported no cases apart from Romania and the United Kingdom. One confirmed human case of rabies was reported
from Romania and one imported case was reported from the United Kingdom. Romania reported one domestically-
acquired case in a five-year-old girl. The girl had been bitten by a stray dog in a village in Eastern Romania. She
was initially misdiagnosed and died in February 2012 [2]. In addition, in May 2012, one travel-associated case of
rabies was reported in the EU, from the United Kingdom. The patient was a woman, resident in the United
Kingdom, who visited her country of origin, India, where she was bitten by a dog [3].

Updates from epidemic intelligence in 2013

In June 2013, the Netherlands reported an imported case of rabies in @ man who was bitten by a dog in Haiti. He
had not been vaccinated before the exposure, and presented to a general practitioner 46 days after the exposure,
when already showing rabies symptoms. He was treated in hospital but eventually died from the consequences of
the infection [4].

Discussion

Human rabies

Generally, very few cases of rabies in humans are reported in the EU, and most Member States have not had any
indigenous cases for decades. Every year however, one or two human cases are reported in European citizens,
either travel related or indigenous. A recent review of data collected through TESSy, WHO Centralized Information
System for Infectious Diseases and WHO Rabies bulletin [5] yielded 23 human rabies cases in the last 10 years in
Europe, of which 9 were locally acquired (in Lithuania and Romania), 11 were acquired through travelling (to Asia,
5 cases and Africa, 6 cases) and three through organ transplantation (originating from an unrecognised case is a
traveller). Another imported case was reported from Switzerland: a USA citizen, who probably contracted the
disease in July 2012, after previous exposure to a bat in the USA [6].

The epidemiological situation in Europe highlights the importance of public information and education about the
risk of contracting rabies if bitten by animals while travelling to rabies-endemic countries or in Member States
which have not eradicated the disease in their animal population. Romania has reported indigenous human cases
for five years in a row.

Animal rabies

In 2012, with only one exception, classic rabies was not reported in domestic animals in Central and Western EU
Member States, but this disease still occurred in wildlife and, although less frequently, in domestic animals of the
Baltic Member States and some Eastern and Southern Member States [7]. In some of these Member States, cases
occurred mostly in regions bordering eastern European non-EU countries affected by rabies epidemics. Most of the
latter Member States are now carrying out rabies eradication plans which are co-financed by the EU (Decision
2011/807/EU).

The general decreasing trend in the total number of rabies cases in animals observed in previous years did not
continue in 2012. In the EU, the number of cases reported in farm animals and foxes increased. The majority of
domestic and/or wild animal cases were reported from Romania and Poland, while bat cases were most often
found in France, Germany, Hungary, the Netherlands, Poland and Spain. Norway also reported one positive polar

29



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

fox in the Svalbard archipelago [8]. In 2012, Greece detected rabies in domestic and wild animals after 25 years of
negative test results; the two initially affected provinces bordered Albania on the west and the former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia on the north, both regarded as rabies-endemic territories, but the disease then spread to
Central Macedonia [9, 10].

In addition, one case of a puppy dog imported into the Netherlands from Morocco was reported in February 2012
[11]; also Spain detected a rabid dog in Toledo, imported from Morocco [12] and France an imported rabid kitten
from Morocco [13].

Surveillance systems overview

Country Data source Data reported by Case definition used

~

= |@ =

> et <

1| |5

s |% :

c Q

E 9 ~ | &

G = |& |5

> |9 (P18

~ o S | < Q

~ g = (=)}

o ) (= ©

C |z [8 (9 )

e |2 |L|g |8 3

8slsgl< |2 |8 =

R CHERE [

2% 852 | |5 5

§5/558 |2 |5 3

[®) O < [0 |8 2z
Austria AT-Epidemiegesetz Cp Co P C Y Y  EU-2008
Belgium BE-REFLAB Vv Co P C - - - - Y Not specified/unknown
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Ccp Co P A Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp C P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp Co A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-RABIES Ccp C P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y Notspecified/unknown
France FR-MANDATORY_INFECTIOUS_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Notspecified/unknown
Germany DE-SURVNET@RKI-7.1/6 Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Other
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-Zoonoses Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-NRS Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y Other
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N Y Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-RABIES Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P C N N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A C Y Y Y Y Y EU2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Ccp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp C P C N Y N N Y EU2012
United Kingdom UK-RABIES 0 Co A C Y N Y Y Y EU-2012

30



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

References

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Who Collaboration Centre for Rabies Surveillance and Research. Prevention of rabies in humans. [Homepage on the Internet].
2012 [cited 2013 Aug 7]. Available from: http://www.who-rabies-bulletin.org/about rabies/Prevention Humans.aspx.

International Society for Infectious Diseases. ProMED mail. 2012. Rabies Romania — (Moldavia) Canine, Human. Available
from: http://www.promedmail.org/direct.php?id=20120308.1064096.

Public Health England. Confirmed case of Rabies in London. 23 May 2012. Press Release. Available here:
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140714084352/http://www.hpa.org.uk/webw/HPAweb&HPAwebStandard/HPAW
eb C/1317134331244

International Society for Infectious Diseases. ProMED mail 2013. Rabies Netherlands — ex. Haiti, Canine, Human. Available
from http://www.promedmail.org/direct.php?id=20130625.1791201.

Rabies-Bulletin-Europe. Rabies Information System of the WHO Collaboration Centre for Rabies Surveillance and Research.
Rabies surveillance. [Homepage on the Internet]. 2012 [cited 2013 Aug 7]. Available from: http://www.who-rabies-
bulletin.org/Queries/Surveillance.aspx.

Deubelbeiss, A. N., et al., 2013. Imported human rabies in Switzerland, 2012: a diagnostic conundrum. Journal of Clinical
Virology 57(2): 178-181.

World Organisation for Animal Health. World Animal Health Information Database Interface. Country Reports. 2012. Available
here: http://www.oie.int/wahis 2/public/wahid.php/Countryinformation/Countryreports.

The European Union Summary Report on Trends and Sources of Zoonoses, Zoonotic Agents and Food-borne Outbreaks in
2012. EFSA Journal 2014.

Hellenic Center for Disease Control & Prevention. E-bulletins - Epidemiology of rabies in the countries sharing borders with
Greece. Available at: http://www2.keelpno.gr/blog/?p=4060&lang=en.

Tsiodras S, Dougas G, Baka A, Billinis C, Doudounakis S, Balaska A, et al. Re-emergence of animal rabies in northern Greece
and subsequent human exposure, October 2012 - March 2013. Euro surveillance 2013; 18(18):20474.

van Rijckevorsel GG, Swaan CM, van den Bergh JP, Goorhuis A, Isken L, et al. Rabid puppy-dog imported into the
Netherlands from Morocco via Spain, February 2012. Euro Surveill. 2012 Mar 8; 17(10). doi:pii: 20112.
http://www.eurosurveillance.org/ViewArticle.aspx?ArticleId=20474.

Public Health England. Health Protection Report volume 8. 2014. Available from:
http://www.hpa.org.uk/hpr/infections/travel.htm.

Rabies confirmed in an imported kitten in France. Vet Rec. 2013 Nov 9; 173(18):435. PubMed PMID: 24214247.

31


http://www.who-rabies-bulletin.org/about_rabies/Prevention_Humans.aspx
http://www.promedmail.org/direct.php?id=20120308.1064096
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140714084352/http:/www.hpa.org.uk/webw/HPAweb&HPAwebStandard/HPAweb_C/1317134331244
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140714084352/http:/www.hpa.org.uk/webw/HPAweb&HPAwebStandard/HPAweb_C/1317134331244
http://www.promedmail.org/direct.php?id=20130625.1791201
http://www.efsa.europa.eu/en/efsajournal/pub/2597.htm
http://www.efsa.europa.eu/en/efsajournal/pub/2597.htm
http://www2.keelpno.gr/blog/?p=4060&lang=en
http://www.eurosurveillance.org/ViewArticle.aspx?ArticleId=20474
http://www.hpa.org.uk/hpr/infections/travel.htm

Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Rubella

In 2012, 27 540 cases of rubella were reported but only 6 117 cases were confirmed (22.2%).

The proportion of laboratory-confirmed cases remains too low to benefit the planned rubella elimination.
Romania and Poland reported 98% of all cases in Europe.

Suboptimal coverage with the measles-mumps-rubella vaccine can lead to pockets of susceptible individuals
and an increased number of cases, including congenital rubella infection.

Rubella is a mild febrile rash illness caused by the rubella virus. It is transmitted from person to person via droplets
and humans are the only reservoir for infection. It mainly affects children, and when pregnant women are infected
it may result in congenital rubella syndrome. The disease is often mild and about 20-50% of rubella infections
remain without symptoms. Rubella can be easily prevented through the use of a safe and effective vaccine that
provides life-long protection. A single dose induces seroconversion in 95% of those vaccinated. All EU/EEA
countries have included rubella vaccination as part of their childhood immunisation schedule with the use of the
combined measles, mumps and rubella (MMR) vaccine. The main aim of rubella vaccination is the prevention of
congenital rubella syndrome [1].

Epidemiological situation in 2012

In 2012, 26 EU/EEA countries provided rubella surveillance data. In total, 27 540 cases of rubella were reported
from 16 EU/EEA countries. Only 6 117 cases (22.2%) were reported as confirmed in accordance with the EU case
definition (Table 1). Liechtenstein did not report data. Belgium, France and Germany do not have a specific
surveillance system for rubella. In Belgium, a network of sentinel laboratories reports on a voluntary basis to the
Institute of Public Health. France has a long-established system for the surveillance of congenital rubella infection.
A nationwide surveillance system for rubella and congenital rubella is currently being implemented in Germany, but
no data were reported for 2012 (Table 1).

The number of reported rubella cases increased significantly from 2010 to 2012. The number of cases in 2012 is
comparable with the number observed in 2008. Fifteen countries reported rates below one case per million
population; the target for the elimination of the disease [2]. Romania and Poland together reported 98% of all
cases of rubella in 2012. Romania reported 75.4% (n=20 772) of all cases and had a notification rate of 103.37
per 100 000 population. The number of cases in Romania has been rising since 2011 [3]. Poland reported 6 259
cases, with a notification rate of 16.24 per 100 000. This is similar to the notification rates observed in Poland in
recent years (Table 1).

Table 1. Number and rates of rubella reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

-_ | 2008 |

i e el Gl

data type
Austria 0.27 0.29 0.02 0.02 308  3.69 0.14
Belgium - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bulgaria Y C 18 0.25 0.27 0 41 0.56 39 0.53 44 0.59 58 0.77
Cyprus Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Czech Republic 'Y C 7 0.07 0.07 6 28 0.27 4 0.04 6 0.06 14 0.14
Denmark Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.07
Estonia Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.08 4 0.30
Finland Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 3 0.06 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
France - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Germany - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Greece Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.04 0 0.00
Hungary Y C 7 0.07 0.07 7 3 0.03 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Ireland Y C 9 0.20 0.16 0 4 0.09 23 0.51 20 0.45 39 0.88
Italy Y C 249 0.42 0.49 249 142 0.24 122 021 221 037 6183 10.54
Latvia Y C 8 0.39 0.40 3 2 0.10 0 0.00 7 0.32 9 0.41
Lithuania Y A 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 2 0.06 0 0.00 0 0.00
Luxembourg Y C 1 0.19 0.18 1 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Malta Y C 1 0.24 0.22 1 4 0.96 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.74
Netherlands Y C 1 0.01 0.01 1 1 0.01 0 0.00 7 0.04 2 0.01
Poland Y A 6259 16.24 15.17 13 4290 11.14 4197 11.00 7587 19.90 13146 34.49
Portugal Y C 2 0.02 0.02 0 0 0.00 1 0.01 3 0.03 4 0.04
Romania Y C 20772 103.37 107.28 5658 3910 19.62 350 1.75 605  2.99 1746 8.55
Slovakia Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

32



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Cowny | 202 | 2012 | 2000 | 2009 | 2008

National [Report Confirmed
data type cases
Y C 0

Slovenia 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Spain Y C 63 0.14 0.15 55 10 0.02 9 0.02 20 0.04 46 0.10
Sweden Y C 50 0.53 0.54 38 5 0.05 3 0.03 1 0.01 0 0.00
United Kingdom 'Y C 69 0.11 0.11 69 6 0.01 12 0.02 10 0.02 36 0.06
EU Total - - 27539 8.02 8.40 6116 8451 2.47 4764 1.40 8844 2.60 21 306 6.30
Iceland Y C 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Liechtenstein - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Norway Y C 1 0.02 0.02 1 2 0.04 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.02
EU/EEA Total - - 27540 790 8.26 6117 8453 2.44 4764 1.38 8844 2.56 21307 6.21

ASR: Age-standardised rate
Source: Country reports; Y: Yes; N: No; A: Aggregated data report; C: Case-based data report; —: No report; U: Unspecified.
Figure 1. Distribution of rubella reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

4000

3000 —

2000

Number of cases

1000 —

Number of cases

—— 12-month moving average
0 T T T T T T T T T
Jan 2008  Jul2008 Jan 2009  Jul2009 Jan 2010  Jul2010  Jan 2011  Jul 2011  Jan 2012  Jul 2012

Month

Source: Country reports from Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,
Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Age and gender distribution

The highest reported rates of rubella were seen in those aged 15-24 years (46.55 cases per 100 000 population),
followed by those aged 5-14 years (11.84 per 100 000) and 0—4 year-old (8.76 per 100 000). Cases of rubella
were more frequently reported in males than in females (overall notification rates of 10.15 and 5.75 per 100 000).
It should be noted that most cases contributing to these rates were reported by Poland and Romania (Figure 2).

The analysis of rates by age and gender does not include data from Poland. In those other countries, the most
commonly affected age group was the age group 15-24 years of age, both in males and females, with reported
rates of 53.56 and 34.36 cases per 100 000 population, respectively (Figure 2).

33



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Figure 2. Rates of rubella reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012

60.00 -
EMale " Female

fo
g 50.00 -
m©
3
o
o
o
= 40.00 -
o
o
S
g 30.00 -
9
©
[0}
E 20.00 -
(@]

10.00 -

0.00 - M= : : - : : :

0-4 5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 > 65
Age group

Source: Country reports from Austria, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Iceland,
Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden
and United Kingdom.

Seasonality

In 2012, as in previous years, a seasonal pattern was observed. Infection occurred primarily in late winter and
early spring, with an increase in late autumn. The monthly distribution of cases from 2008 to 2012 is presented in
Figure 3.

Figure 3. Distribution of rubella reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2011 data,
EU/EEA

4000

3000

2000 4

Number of cases

1000 —
Min—max (2008—2011)
Mean (2008—2011)

2012

0 T T T T T T T T T T 1
January  February  March April May June July August  September October November December

Month

Source: Country reports from Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,
Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

34



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Enhanced surveillance in 2012

Information on importation status was available for 20 988 cases (76.2% of total reported cases). Of those, only
31 cases (0.1%) were reported as imported. Vaccination status was known for 93.6% of cases (n=25 774) and of
these 91% (n=23 465) were unvaccinated. One rubella-related death was reported in the Czech Republic.

Discussion

Romania and Poland reported the highest rates of rubella infection in the EU in 2012, as in recent years. The rise
in the number of cases from October 2011 in Romania was the start of a large epidemic [3] with high rates in
adolescents. This corresponds to a cohort who was not targeted by rubella immunisation programmes when they
were young children except sporadically in response to epidemics.

High rates in adolescents and young adults are of particular concern as it puts women of childbearing age at risk of
infection during pregnancy and consequences from congenital rubella infections. Young men not previously
targeted by vaccination campaigns are also at increased risk and may be a source of infection to others. This may
support the need for targeting adolescents and young adults that may have missed vaccination or be left out of
historical vaccination campaigns.

In Poland the highest rates were observed in infants, adolescents and young adults. Children aged 1-9 years have
been targeted by rubella immunisation policies introduced since 2003 and national vaccination coverage data for
the first dose of MMR in children aged three years from 2005 to 2008 ranged from 91% to 98% [4]. Thus, for
2012 it is not known as to whether it is truly rubella that is being reported particularly as the proportion of cases
reported as confirmed in Poland is very low.

The overall proportion of cases reported as confirmed in 2012 (22.2%) was too low in the context of the current
rubella elimination strategy. WHO recommends for >80% of cases to be laboratory confirmed to accurately
document elimination.

Rubella elimination remains a challenge in the WHO European Region. In September 2010, WHO European Region
countries renewed their commitment to the elimination of indigenous transmission of measles by 2015 [5]. In
addition to improving vaccination coverage (=95% with two doses of vaccine), public health priorities include
strengthened surveillance systems and laboratory capacity, and effective outbreak control [6].

Surveillance systems overview

Country Data source Data reported by Case definition used

=

= (@ -

1z 3

s |% :

c g — 8\

3 |5 |2 5

2 |8 (g2 o

g e 8|5 g

€ |2 [§|C g

z |2 S5 |8 2

o (7 ~ 1] = g (%]

K} o 2|3 |8 |s ®

=3 = o a2 [ ‘O c

BE|S5E(2 |6 |5 |8 S

ES|EE|8 | |8 |2 =

06|6056(< |G |8 | Z
Austria AT-Epidemiegesetz Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Ccp C P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Ccp C A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-RUBELLA Ccp C P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Finland FI-NIDR Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y Notspecified/unknown
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-EFRIR Ccp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-NRS Cp C P C N Y Y N Y Other
Latvia LV-BSN Cp C P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008

35



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Country Data source Data reported by Case definition used

=

()]

& -~~~

= <

g Nt

£ 8

3 (=18

= |2 |§

8 |28

> | o

A - (<)}

o 2R ®

2 s (O @

(7) A |~ v >

c ~ '8 9 <)

Q ~ = (8]

= < v |6 -

2219 |8 |& g

o ]

EZ(E (4|3

oo|l< |G |8 P
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N Y Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-RUBELLA Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P A N N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp C P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp C P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp C P C N Y N N Y EU2012
United Kingdom UK-RUBELLA O C P C Y N Y Y Y EU2012
References

1. World Health Organization. Rubella vaccines: WHO position paper. Weekly Epidemiol Rec. 2011 Jul 15; 86(29):301-16.

2. World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe. Eliminating measles and rubella — Framework for the verification
process in the WHO European Region. Available from: http://www.euro.who.int/ data/assets/pdf file/0005/156776/€96153-
Eng-final-version.pdf.

3. Janta D, Stanescu A, Lupulescu E, Molnar G, Pistol A. Ongoing rubella outbreak among adolescents in Salaj, Romania,
September 2011-January 2012. Euro Surveill. 2012; 17(7): pii=20089.

4. Zimmerman LA, Muscat M, Jankovic D, Goel A, Bang H, Khetsuriani N et al. Status of rubella and congenital rubella syndrome
surveillance, 2005-2009, the World Health Organization European Region. Journal of Infectious Diseases 2011 Jul; 204 Suppl
1:5381-8. doi: 10.1093/infdis/jir104.

5. World Health Organization, Regional Committee for Europe. Renewed commitment to elimination of measles and rubella and
prevention of congenital rubella syndrome by 2015 and sustained support for polio-free status in the WHO European Region.
World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe: Copenhagen; 2012.

6. World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe. Strategic plan for measles and congenital rubella infection in the
European Region of WHO. World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe: Copenhagen; 2003.

36



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Tetanus

. Tetanus appears to be under control in all EU/EEA countries due to good general hygiene and effective
universal vaccination.

. The total number of cases reported remains very low (0.03 cases per 100 000 population). The highest rate
was reported by Italy (0.09 per 100 000).

. As in previous years, the most affected group was elderly women (65 years or older). Additional efforts

should be made to improve the immunisation status of the adult and elderly population.

Tetanus is a sporadic and relatively uncommon infection in EU/EEA countries, caused by the bacterium Clostridium
tetani. Contamination of wounds with tetanus spores in unimmunised persons can cause an illness with muscular
spasms and sometimes death. Tetanus is included in the primary vaccination schedule of all EU/EEA countries, and
periodic boosters in adulthood are required to maintain immunity.

Epidemiological situation in 2012

In 2012, 26 EU/EEA countries provided tetanus surveillance data. In total, 123 cases, including 72 confirmed cases
(in accordance with the EU case definition), were reported by 15 EU/EEA countries (Table 1). Austria, Finland,
Germany and Liechtenstein did not report. Italy and Poland reported 59% of the cases. The notification rate in
EU/EEA remains very low at 0.03 cases per 100 000 population. The highest rate was reported by Italy (0.09 per
100 000). Italian cases account for 54 of the 72 confirmed European cases in 2012. Italy has been reporting the
highest number of cases since 2008, with a range from 53 to 58 confirmed cases annually.

Table 1. Number and rates of tetanus reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012
Cunty | 2012 2010 |

National |Report |Cases Confirmed
data type cases

Austria 0 0.00 - 0 0.00
Belgium Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.01
Bulgaria Y A 2 0.03 0 4 0.05 2 0.03 0 0.00 2 0.03
Cyprus Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Czech Republic 'Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Denmark Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.04
Estonia Y C 0 0.00 0 2 0.15 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Finland - - - - - - - - - - - - -

France Y C 5 0.01 5 9 0.01 15 0.02 9 0.01 3 0.01
Germany - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Greece Y C 7 0.06 0 11 0.10 5 0.05 2 0.02 7 0.06
Hungary Y C 5 0.05 0 4 0.04 0 0.00 6 0.06 4 0.04
Ireland Y C 1 0.02 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.05
Italy Y C 54 0.09 54 58 0.10 57 0.10 58 0.10 53 0.09
Latvia Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Lithuania Y C 2 0.07 0 2 0.07 2 0.06 0 0.00 1 0.03
Luxembourg Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Malta Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 3 0.73 0 0.00 0 0.00
Netherlands Y C 2 0.01 0 6 0.04 1 0.01 1 0.01 0 0.00
Poland Y C 19 0.05 1 14 0.04 16 0.04 19 0.05 14 0.04
Portugal Y C 3 0.03 0 0 0.00 3 0.03 6 0.06 1 0.01
Romania Y C 7 0.04 6 20 0.10 9 0.05 9 0.05 11 0.05
Slovakia Y C 0 0.00 0 0.02 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Slovenia Y C 1 0.05 0 2 0.10 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.05
Spain Y C 8 0.02 5 10 0.02 8 0.02 7 0.02 10 0.02
Sweden Y C 0 0.00 0 3 0.03 0 0.00 3 0.03 0 0.00
United Kingdom 'Y C 6 0.01 0 3 0.01 9 0.01 8 0.01 4 0.01
EU Total - - 122 0.03 71 149 0.04 130 0.03 128 0.03 116 0.03
Iceland Y C 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Liechtenstein - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Norway Y C 1 0.02 1 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.02 2 0.04
EU/EEA Total - - 123 0.03 72 149 0.04 130 0.03 129 0.03 118 0.03

Source: Country reports; Y: Yes; N: No; A: Aggregated data report; C: Case-based data report; —: No report; U: Unspecified.
Figure 1. Distribution of tetanus reported cases by month, EU/EEA, 2008—-2012

37



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases
259
20 -

154

10 W\

Number of cases

Number of cases

—— 12-month moving average

0 T T T T T T T T T
Jan 2008 Jul 2008 Jan 2009 Jul 2009 Jan 2010  Jul 2010 Jan 2011 Jul 2011 Jan 2012 Jul 2012

Month

Source: Country reports from Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, France, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,
Italy, Latvia, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Age and gender distribution

The most affected group was the elderly (= 65 years) (0.14 cases per 100 000), which accounted for 80% of the
total cases (n=98) reported, followed by 45-64 year olds (n=14). One case was reported in the age group 04
years, one case in the age group 5-14 years, one case in the age group 15-24 years, and eight cases in the age
group 25-44 years. Females accounted for 62% (76 cases) of the reported cases, 68 of them aged =65 years.
Vaccination status was reported as unknown in all cases.

Figure 2. Rates of tetanus reported cases by age and gender, EU/EEA, 2012

0.18 -
m Male  Female

0.10 -

0.08 -

Rate per 100 000 population

0.06 -
0.04 -

0.02 -

0.00 _- | I [ -

0-4 5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 > 65

Age group
Source: Country reports from Belgium, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, France, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,

Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden
and United Kingdom.

Seasonality

38



A peak of number of total tetanus cases was observed from June to October (Figure 3). This is probably related to
more outdoor activities in the summer and early autumn.

Figure 3. Distribution of tetanus reported cases by month in 2012 compared with 2008-2011 data,
EU/EEA

25

204

w
b 15
©
8 \/
w
5 \
g 3%
3 104
5 \ //\
\
\
59 Min—max (2008—2011)
Mean (2008—2011)
— 2012
0 T T T T T T T T T T 1
January  February March April May June July August  September October November December

Month

Source: Country reports from Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, France, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,
Italy, Latvia, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

Discussion

The total number of cases of tetanus observed in the EU remains very low thanks to the widespread use of tetanus
vaccination in EU/EEA countries. The number of reported cases has not decreased significantly during the past
years. The cases reported in the elderly were probably related to lower coverage or waning immunity in this
population. The high proportion of women could be explained by different vaccination strategies during their youth,
particularly in relation to vaccination on enrolment to military service for men [1].

According to the EU case definition, tetanus probable cases are cases responding to the clinical criteria, and
confirmed cases are those confirmed in the laboratory. Hence there are only two levels of case classification for
tetanus, as compared to most diseases where three levels are described. The analysis presented was performed on
both probable and confirmed cases. The proportion of laboratory confirmed cases may be a reflection of laboratory
and clinical management practices in the countries.

High vaccination coverage must be maintained in all age groups and catch-up/booster strategies implemented in
countries with higher rates of disease.

39



Annual epidemiological report 2014 — vaccine-preventable diseases

Surveillance systems overview

Country Data source

Data reported by Case definition used

=
é

= ~—

g |3 <

E- B

N

2 | |E g

2 |8 |9 a3

= (€ (2| &

o o ? | = ©

g |2 RO )

ra 2 & k-] 3 3

° () ~|lo |€ |@ 5]

@ < < (7] o c =

- 7] - (@B [4& (] [}

3 = P -1 © ‘0 c

25| 23|22 (b |c |® o

§5 85|8|2 |8 |2 i

[®) O < |G |8 |= 2z
Belgium BE-FLA_FRA Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Notspecified/unknown
Bulgaria BG-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P A Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Cyprus CY-NOTIFIED_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Czech Republic CZ-EPIDAT Cp Co A C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Denmark DK-MIS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y Other
Estonia EE-TETANUS Cp Co P C N Y Y Y Y EU-2008
France FR-MANDATORY_INFECTIOUS_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y Notspecified/unknown
Greece GR-NOTIFIABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Hungary HU-EFRIR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Iceland IS-SUBJECT_TO_REGISTRATION Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Ireland IE-CIDR Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Italy IT-NRS Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y Other
Latvia LV-BSN Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2012
Lithuania LT-COMMUNICABLE_DISEASES Cp Co P C Y Y N N Y EU-2008
Luxembourg LU-SYSTEM1 Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2002
Malta MT-DISEASE_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C Y Y Y Y Y EU-2008
Netherlands NL-OSIRIS Cp Co P C Y Y N Y Y EU-2008
Norway NO-MSIS_A Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU2012
Poland PL-NATIONAL_SURVEILLANCE Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Portugal PT-TETANUS Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU-2008
Romania RO-RNSSy Cp Co P C N N Y N Y EU-2008
Slovakia SK-EPIS Cp Co A C Y Y Y N Y EU-2012
Slovenia SI-SURVIVAL Cp Co P C Y Y Y N Y EU-2008
Spain ES-STATUTORY_DISEASES Cp Co P C N Y Y N Y EU-2008
Sweden SE-SMINET Cp Co P C N Y N N Y EU2012
United Kingdom UK-TETANUS (0]} Co P C Y N Y Y Y EU2012
References

1. Wassilak SGF, Roper MH, Kretsinger K, Orenstein WA. Tetanus toxoid. In: Plotkin SA, Orenstein WA, Offit PA, editors.
Vaccines. 5th ed. Philadelphia: Saunders Elsevier; 2008. p. 805-39.

40



	ECDC_AER_2014_Cover_Vaccine-preventable diseases
	AER 2014-VPD-second-edit
	Abbreviations
	Introduction
	A note to the reader
	Description of methods
	Data sources: indicator-based surveillance (disease cases)
	Data sources: event-based surveillance
	Data analysis
	General principles
	Population data
	Presentation of analyses
	Summary table
	Aspects of descriptive epidemiology at EU/EEA level


	Data protection

	Vaccine-preventable diseases
	Diphtheria
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed diphtheria reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008–2012
	Table 2. Number of confirmed diphtheria reported cases by country and pathogen, EU/EEA, 2012

	Age and gender distribution
	Seasonality
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Measles
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Table 1. Number and rates of measles reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008–2012

	Age and gender distribution
	Seasonality
	Enhanced surveillance in 2012
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Mumps
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed mumps reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008–2012

	Age and gender distribution
	Seasonality
	Enhanced surveillance in 2012
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Pertussis
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Table 1. Number and rates of confirmed pertussis reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008–2012

	Age and gender distribution
	Seasonality
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Polio
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Enhanced surveillance in 2012
	Updates from epidemic intelligence in 2013
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Rabies
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Updates from epidemic intelligence in 2013
	Discussion
	Human rabies
	Animal rabies

	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Rubella
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Table 1. Number and rates of rubella reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008–2012

	Age and gender distribution
	Seasonality
	Enhanced surveillance in 2012
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References

	Tetanus
	Epidemiological situation in 2012
	Table 1. Number and rates of tetanus reported cases, EU/EEA, 2008–2012

	Age and gender distribution
	Seasonality
	Discussion
	Surveillance systems overview
	References





<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



